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The above=-described material was removed from this file
pursuant to the following exemption provided in the Freedom of
Information Act, 5 U.S5.C. Section 552(b):

(1) Classified Information (6) Personal privacy

(2) Internal rules and (7) Investigatory
practices files

{3) Exempted by other (8) Banking Informaticn
statute

(4) Trade secrets and (9) Well Information

commercial or (gecgraphic or
financial information geophysical)
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In the Matter of )

)
Camittee to Re-Elect Zamparelli )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Recording Secretary for the Federal Election
Commission's Executive Session on October 21, 1980, do hereby certify that
the Comission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the following actions in
MUR 990:

Mthorize the General Counsel to file a civil
%ﬁrmuafmtmmmsammmict

Send the letter attached to the General Counsel's
September 26, 1980 report.

Attest:




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DO 20db )

September 19, 1980

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Terry Philip Segal
Silverman & Kudisch
100 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

MUR 990
Tsongas for Senate Committee

Dear Mr. Segal:

On September 18, 1980, the Commission accepted the
conciliation agreement signed by your client and a
civil penalty in settlement of a violation of 2 U.S.C.
§ 441a(f). Accordingly, the file has been closed in
this matter with respect to the Tsongas for Senate

Committee. HHowever, 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) prohibits
any information derived in connection with any conciliation
attempt from becoming public without the written consent

of the rvespondent and the Commission. Should you wish any
such information to become part of the public record,
please advise us in writing.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the
final conciliation agreement for your files.

Sinc

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Terry Philip Segal
Silverman & Kudisch
100 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

MUR 990
Tsongas for Senate Committee

Dear Mr. Segal:

on + 1980, the Commission accepted the
conciliation agreement signed by your client and a
civil penalty in settlement of a vioclation of 2 U.S5.C.
§ 44la(f). Accordingly, the file has been closed in
this matter with respect to the Tsongas for Senate
Committee. However, 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) prohibits
any information derived in connection with any conciliation
attempt from becoming public without the written consent
of the respondent and the Commission. Should you wish any
such information to become part of the public record,
please advise us in writing.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the
final conciliation agreement for your files.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
MAY 2, 1980

In the Matter of

)
) MUR 990
Tsongas for Senate Committee )

Ed FlUNV DL

113

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter having been initiated by the Federal Election
Commission (hereinafter "the Commission"), pursuant to infor-
mation ascertained in the normal course of carrying out its
supervisory responsibilities, and after probable cause to
believe having been found that the Tsongas for Senate Committee
{"Respondent™) viclated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) by accepting a
$5,000 contribution from the Committee to Re-Elect John Zamparelli;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having
duly entered into conciliation pursuant 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(1),
do hereby agree as follows:

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent
and the subject matter of this proceeding.

II. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.

II1I. Respondent enters voluntarily into this agreement
with the Commission.
IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:
1. Respondent, pursuant to 2 U.S5.C. § 431(n) (presently
2 U.85.C. § 431(5)), was the principal campaign committee for candidate

Paul Tsongas for the 1978 campaign for the U.S5. Senate.




2. That, as such, it was subject to the contri-
bution limitation of 2 U.S5.C. § 44la(a)(l)(A) which prohibits
any person from making a contribution in excess of $1,000 per
election and also prohibits the acceptance of any excess
contributions.

3. Respondent accepted a 55,000 contribution from
the Committee to Re-Elect John Zamparelli on September 14, 1978.
WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

V. Respondent violated 2 U.S5.C. § 44la(f) by
accepting a $5,000 contribution from the Committee to Re=Elect
John Zamparelli.

VI. Respondent will pay a civil penalty to the Treasurer
of the United States in the amount of Five Hundred Dollars
($500), pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(B).

VII. Respondent agrees that it shall not undertake any
activity which is in violation of the Federal Election Campaign

Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.5.C. § 431, et seq.

GENERAL CONDITIONS
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VIII. The Commission, on reguest of anyone filing a complaint
under 2 U.S5.C. § 437g(a)(l) concerning the matters at issue
herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with this
agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement or
any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a
civil action for relief in the United States District Court for

the District of Columbia.




4 3 3

o
o
T
o
T
o
bt |

3

IX. It is mutually agreed that this agreement shall
become effective as of the date that all parties hereto have
executed same and the Commission has approved the entire agreement.
X. It is mutually agreed that respondent shall comply
with the requirement contained in Paragraph VI within thirty (30)

days from the date this agreement becomes effective.

A& 2 \Ggo
Dafe C les N. Steéle

General Counsel
Fedeal Election Commission

W
Tsongas r Senate Committee

BY: Patricia G. Bensetler

ITS: Treasurer
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Tsongas for Senate Committee

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on September 18,
1980, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take

the following actions regarding MUR 990:

/

1. Accept the conciliation agreement
as attached to the General Counsel's
September 15, 1980 memorandum.

CLOSE THE FILE with respect to the
Tsongas for Senate Committee.

Approve and send the letter as
attached to the above-named
memorandum.

Voting for this determination were Commissioners Aikens,

L
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o
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o

Friedersdorf, Harris, McGarry, Reiche, and Tiernan.

3

ATTEST:

3

9/18/5°

Date Marjorie ¥. Emmons
Secretary to the Commission

Received in Office of the Commission Secretary: 9-15-80, 3:29
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis: 9-16-80, 11:00
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September 15, 1980

MEMORANDUM TO: Marjoris W. Emmons
FROM: Elissa T, Garr
SUBJECT: MOR 590

Please have the attached Memo distributed to the
Commission on a 48 hour tally basis. Thank you,




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C 20463 JEE SEP “5 p 3 = 23

September 15, 1980

MEMORANDUM TO: The Commission

FROM: Charles N. Stefw
General Counse

SUBJECT: ) MUR 990 - Conciliation Agreement

E..

Attached is a conciliation agreement which has
been signed by the treasurer of the Tsongas for Senate
Committee.

The Dffice of General Counsel recommends the acceptance
of this agreement and the closing of the file with respect
to the Tsongas for Senate Committee. It is further
recommended that the Commission approve the sending of the
attached letter.
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Attachments

Conciliation Agreement
Copy of check
Proposed letter




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D C 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Jehn F. Zarmparelli, Esaq.
100 Gecorge P. Hassett Drive
tedford, Massachusetts 02155

Re: HMUR 990

Dear Mr. Zamparelli:

I am writing in response to your letters of July 22
anc 24, 1980, concerning MUR 990.

As Dr. Frank Belinowiz, the Treasurer of the
Committee to Re-elect Zamparelli, was informed by my
letter dated May 23, 1980, the Federal Election
Commission has found probable cause to believe the
Committee violated § 44la(a)(l)(A) when it made
2 55,000 contribution to the Tsongas for Senate Committee.

The representations of facts made in your letters of
July 22 and 24 would have been more appropriately made
prior to the Commission's finding of probable cause. In
our cpinion, these representations do not significantly
change the facts available to the Commissicn when it
race its finding. Contrary toc vour statement that
respondents were not given sufficient time to respond to
the allegations of viclations, nearly two months lapsed
between Dr., Belinowiz's receipt of the General Counsel's
written probable cause recommendation and supporting
brief on March 24, 1980, and the Commission's finding on
May 20, 1980. The Commission did not receive any reply
from Dr. Belinowiz or any other representative of the
committee during this time which substantially exceeded
the 15 days reguired by statute. 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(3).
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Letter to: John F. Zamparelli e
p.q! 2 ae

If you have any questions in regard to this letter,
please contact Marybeth Tarrant at (202) 523-4175.

Sincere

s otee
General Counsel

Enclosure
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LAW QFFICES OF

JOHN F, ZAMPARELLI

90 aromaL ® HARBCTY DETVE

JOHN F TAMBAMELLE MEDFORD, MASSACHUSETTS O2150 TELEPHOME 388- 8400
DAVID BEMMAN
AMOREw J DaMPARDLL
SN T FOVEES
HENAY B MaCORVILLE
PAUL F EMALLDY
DENNIE £ MgMMA=ON
SOREPH & BARND

ROMNALD J HELD \]"1}' 2‘1. lm

AREA CODE BT

Charles N. Steele, Acting General Counsel
Federal Election Cormission
Washington, D.C. 20463

28 v od’INr Dt

Re: MUR 990
Dear Mr. Steele:

In further support of my statements both in my letter of July
22, 1980 and in your previous letter of inquiry to me dated November
16, 1979 that contributions had been made to other candidates, I
enclose copies of checks manifesting contributions to Congressmen
and Senators from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts as well as
outside the confines.

Incidentally, when the question was ultimately posed relative
to contributions, at no time did anyone restrict his inquiry to the

year 1978.

Very truly yours,

JFZ/emh

Enclosures
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Charles N. Steele, Acting General Counsel
Federal Election Commission

Washington, D.C. 20463
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JOHMN F.ZAMPARELL!
BEQISTEN OF DECDE

yBas
July 22, W0

Charles M. Steele, Acting General Counsal
Federal Election Commission
Washington, D. C. 20463

Re: MUR 990
Dear Mr. Steele:

Although all communications relative to an alleged vioclation -
2 U.s.Cc. §441a (a) (1) (A), a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended - have been addressed to the Committee to Re-alect
John F. Zamparelli and its Treasurer, Dr. Frank J. Belinowiz, I consider the
responaibility belongs to John F. Zamparelli, Paul E. Tsongas, and Nicholas Rizzo.

Guilt, if such there ba, belongs to cne person, Mr. Nicholas Rizzo.
This is my opinion with knowledge of those facts as presented to me.

Nevertheless, the course of computerized justice that has been meted out
by the Federal Election Commission in this instance is both disappointing as well
as surprising to me. How there can be any conclusions of facts on any kind of
violation without testimony under oath by the accuser facing the accused, is rep-
rehensible to any student of Constitutional Law. This is expecially so when the
Agency involved consists of people who know "the great game of politics" better
than any of us who serve under the Federal, State, County of local level. At no
period during trial by mail was sufficient time given to anyone accused to respond.

Enough rhetoric - now for the facts. My statements will be repeated under
cath and are given to you under the penalties of perjury. Simply stated,
Nicholas Rizzo called in panic, requesting a 5$5000.00 contribution. I replied: I
was not certain that $5000.00 remained in the treasury; I indicated that, if there
were, I would approve it provided it violated no law of Massachusetts or of the
United States; I said I would check the State legality; Nicholas Rizzo said he would
check the Federal legality. The Treasurer of my political committee informed us
that there were sufficient funds to make the 55000.00 contribution. The Secretary
of State stated that there was no violation of State law but that he would make
no comment on the legality of the Federal Law. Nicholas Rizzo got back to me by
telephone and said: He checked with Washington and was guaranteed there was no
Federal violation; he stated he would send someone to pick up the 5$5000.00 contri-
bution; the $5000.00 contribution was delivered; at no time were there any questicons
about contributions to cother candidates; at no time was there any ingquiry of
whether our Political Committee was registered; and at no time then was there any
inquiry as to contributions to five (5) other National candidates.




Charles N. Steele
Acting General Counsel July 22, 1980

After the Primary Election of Mr. Tsongas as the Democratic National
nominee for United States Senator, while I was walking out of the Governor's
office, a Boston Globe correspondent asked me gquestions relative to whether my
Committee was registered and whether contributions had been made to multi-
candidates. I did not know what he was talking about. I did indicate that the
Committee had contributed to other candidates and that we were registered in the
State of Massachusetts. After that, questions were propounded for the first time
by Mr., Rizzo and other members of the Tsongas Committee as to whether we had
contributed to other candidates for National office. I responded that it was my
opinion that we had given to other candidates on other occasions.

The conditicn precedent to the donation was explicitly stated and
Mr. Rizzo guaranteed the legality. Therefore 1 accept no responsibility nor
should any other officer of the Zamparelli Committee be found responsible. Is not
the Candidate and the Tsongas Committee the proper party to advise as to the
legality of contributions by those who are solicited?

The statement in the General Counsel's Brief that Mr. Rizzo had been
"guided by Mr. Zamparelli's statement that his Committee had contributed to over
five federal candidates"™ is a bold-faced lie.

This question should be placed before the appropriate parties, under
oath. I am willing to sulmit to a polygraph test as to any statement which I make
in this communication.

Your conclusion that it is apparent that I was not in a position to
assume that a contribution was legal is in error. I was informed by the appropriate
agency in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts that the contribution was lagal by our
law. We were created by Massachusetts statute and not Federal law. On the other
hand, Mr. Rizzo, as Chairman of the Tsongas Finance Committee and quoting to me the
Federal Election Commission in Washington, should have been in the position to in-
form correctly anyone from whom he solicited a contribution.

Need and greed are no substitute for accuracy and truth.

Further comment is required in connection with the statement and assump-
tions of Patricia G. Bensetler in her response to you dated November 19, 1979,
She was the full-time, paid employee of the Tsongas Committee and she should have
known what was a legal or illegal contributicn and she should have reacted ac-
cordingly. Her reference to me of my involvement in the Campaign made me “aware
of the need and my ability to contribute"” to the Committee was a deliberate lie.

My function in the Tsongas campaign was to serve as Toastmaster and
Master of Ceremony at over a dozen functions in all parts of the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts; attend fund raisers; run one fund raiser at my home; and attend
Finance Ccmmittee meetings when invited. The best example of my position in the
campaign is expressed by the candidate himself by the enclosed copy of his letter




Charles N. Steele
Acting General Counsel July 22, 1980

to me at the height of the campaign. Miss Patricia G. Bensetler assumes vrnngly
again when she states that the contribution was made directly to the Main
Campaign Headquarters in Boston. This is not true. Her assumption that my
Committee was a multi-candidate Committee was wrong again. Further, she had no
right to assume that the Committee was registered with the Federal Election
Cormission. She states no grounds on which she could base any of her assumptions.
She never contacted me then nor now! She is misinformed again when she said only
$4000.00 should be returned because of the allowance of 51000.00. I had already
given the maximum. Her reference to mv knowledge of campaign finances once again
is improper. No member of the Finance Committee received verbal or writtan in-
formation except to announce a forthcoming fund raising event.

I agree with her conclusion in the last paragraph of page 2 relative to
diligent notice on the part of the F. E. C. Neither I nor my Committee were in-
formed at the beginning relative to the serious nature of these proceedings. The
contribution was made in good faith September 14, 1978. First notice of wiclation
was given to the Tscngas Committee January 5, 1979, The $5000.00 was returned to
the Committee January 19, 1979. The vote of violation was given tc the Tsongas
Committee January 20, 1979. Then, six months later, June 24, 1979, notice of
violation of the Zamparelli Committee was voted based upon the WORD of Rizzo,
not under cath. All of this action based upon the generosity of a fellow democrat
to a candidate who sensed victory.

I quote and repeat the last paragraph of the first communication from
Dr. Frank J. Belinowiz dated July 11, 1979:

"If the contribution constituted a violation of 2 U.5.C. § 441a (1) (1)
(A), I suggest the facts show no intent to aveid or violate any law and that an

attempt to cure the oversight was timely made. I respectfully request that no
no action be taken".

Sincerely yuuri,

) zf vy ". Ll Ju f/(

JFZ:ys /" John F. ugpzrel;{
Enclosure b X
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June 29, 1978

Mr. John Zamparelli
4 Doane Road
Hedford, MA

Dear John,

You were absolutely terrific last night. | cannot
describe in this note my gratitude. Your contlnued
support and friendship are among my most cherlshed
and valuable gains from my public career.

| am hesitant to run any affair without you at my
side.

With warmest personal regards,
]
J .

'-l

-
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Paul Tsongas
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June 12, 1980
Marybeth Tarrant, Esquire
Assistant General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: In the Matter of Tsongas for Senate
Committee, MUR 990

Dear Ms. Tarrant:

Enclosed please find the appropriate authorization for me to represent
the Tsongas for Senate Committee in the above matter.

Shortly, I will be submitting a response to the proposed conciliation

agreement.
Sincerely,
Ay ¥
Terry @#hilip Sanal
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Parwcia G. BenseTLER, CONSULTANT
MAIN STREET
BOLTON, MASSACHUSETTS 01740
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THE TSONGAS COMMITTEE

P.O. Box 2, Andover, Massachusetts 01810

June &, 1980

Federal Election Commisaion
1325 K Street NW
Washington, D.C., 20563

Dear Sira;
This letter ie to authorize Attorney Terry Segal to represent

this committee before you in the matter regarding a $5000
contribution in the 1978 election.

If any additional information is needed, please contact me,

Yours ¥ v

/ /
’ r.. rd
8. Qecré?’?{fﬁnbs

Treasurer

SGK:as

A copy of our report is filed with the Federal Election Commission and is available for purchase
from the Federal Election Commission, Washington, D.C




Marybeth Tarrant, Esquire
Assistant General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSIONM

In the Matter of

)
)
Tsongas for Senate Committee )
Committee to Re-Elect Zamparelli )

CERTIFICATION

1, Marjorie W. Emmons, Recording Secretary for the Federal
Election Commission's Executive Session on May 20, 1980, do hereby
certify that the Conmission tock the following actions in MR 990:

l. Failed on a vote of 2-4 to find no probable cause

to believe a violation had occurred in this matter
and close the file.

Comissioners Harris and McGarry voted affirmatively
for this action; Commissioners Aikens, Friedersdorf,
Reiche, and Tierman dissented.

Passed on a vote of 4-2 a motion to:

a) Find probable cause to believe that the Tsongas
for Senate Committee violated 2 U.S5.C. §44la(f).

b) Find probable cause to believe that the Committee
to Re—Elect John Zamparelli wviolated 2 U,.S.C.
§44la(a) (1) (A).

)
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c) Approve the conciliation agreements and letters
attached to the General Counsel's May 1, 1980
report.
Comissioners Aikens, Friedersdorf, Reiche, and Tiernan
voted affirmatively for these actions; Commissioners Harris
and MoGarry dissented.

Attest:

) Loromone

Marjorie W, Emmons
etary to the Commission
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. ‘ EXECUTIVE SESSION
May 20, 1980

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
May 1, 1980

In the Matter of

Tsongas for Senate Committee MUR 990
Committee to Re-Elect
Zamparelli

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

I. Background

This matter concerns a $5,000 contribution from the
Committee to Re-Elect Zamparelli (the Zamparelli Committee),
an unregistered committee, to the Tsongas for Senate Committee
(the Tsongas Committee). The matter was referred to the
Commission's Office of General Counsel from the Reports Analysis
Division. On March 19, 1980, letters and briefs were sent
to both respondents informing them of the General Counsel's
intent to recommend that the Commission find probable cause
to believe that both committees violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la.

On March 28, 1980, Mrs. Patricia Bentsetler, former
treasurer of the Tsongas Committee, telephoned this office
and explained that the facts set out in our brief appear
to be true and that there was nothing else she could add.

A letter to this effect was received from Mrs. Bentsetler
on April 11, 1980. There has been no response from the

Zamparelli Committee.




I1. Legal Analysis

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended,
prohibits any person from making a contribution in excess of
$1,000 per election to any federal candidate or his authorized
committee. 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(l)(A). The knowing acceptance
of any contribution in excess of this limit is also prohibited.
2 U.5.C., § 44]a(f).

In this matter both committees were orerating under the

mistaken assumption that the Zamparelli Committee was a

-

melticandidate committee. Both comnittees failed to make
sufficient efforts to verify the Zarmparelli Cormittee's status.

(See attached General Counsel's Briefs)
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Since Congress has established a public
record system which allows easy verification of the status of
committees, recipients of contributions must be responsible for
the accepting cf prohibited contributions when that record is

not checked.




G G

IV. Recommendation

l. PFind probable cause to believe that the Tsongas for
Senate Committee violated 2 U.S5.C. § 44la(f).

2. Find probable cause to believe that the Committee to
Re-Elect John Zamparelli violated 2 U.S5.C. § 44la(a)(1l)(A).

3. Approve the attached conciliation agreements and

letters.

4 3 ¢

\S\*k,a.n \a g0
Date

General Counsel

00

Attachments

040

1. Proposed Conciliation Agreements
2. Proposed letters

3. OGC Briefs

4. Letter from Mrs. Bensetler

8 3




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION chm
February 27, 1980 ﬂﬁn Eﬂ+ 3

In the Matter of
Tsongas for Senate Committee

Committee to Re-Elect
Zamparelldi

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This matter concerns a $5,000 contribution from the
Committee to Re-Elect Zamparelli (the Zamparelli Committee),
an unregistered committee, to the Tsongas for Senate Committee
(the Tsongas Committee). The matter was referred to the
Commission's Office of General Counsel from the Reports Analysis
Division. On November 8, 1979, the Commission approved the
sending of additional letters, with questions, to Mrs. Patricia
Bensetler, treasurer of the Tsongas Committee, and to Mr. John
Zamparelli.
On November 26, 1979, Mrs. Bensetler responded by stating

it was Nick Rizzo, the principal fundraiser, who had direct
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contact with Mr. Zamparelli regarding the 55,000 contribution
(See Attachment 1). It was also her assumption that it was

Mr. Rizzo who had advised Mr. Zamparelli regarding the legality
of the contribution. Mrs. Bensetler claimed that until noti-
fication was received from the Commission to the contrary, she
had assumed the Zamparelli Committee was a registered political

committee and that had she been notified promptly by the Commission,
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the contribution would have been refunded immediately. Because
she felt Mr. Rizzo was in a better position to answer some of
the questions, she forwarded those guestions to him.

In his response, Mr. Rizzo stated that prior to his
solicitation of a $5,000 contribution from Mr. Zamparelli, he
had checked with Robert Bauer, General Counsel to the Democratic
Senatorial Campaign Committee (See Attachment 2). He was
advised by Mr. Bauer that, if the :ampurélli Committee was a
multicandidate committee which had supported five federal
candidates, a $5,000 contribution "might be OK."™ According to
Mr. Rizzo, this information was then passed on to Mr. Zamparelli
who stated that his committee had contributed to five federal
candidates. 1/ - |

Mr. Zamparelli's response also indicated that it was
Mr. Rizzo who solicited the contribution (See Attachment 3).

In addition, Mr. Zamparelli stated that Mr. Rizzo told him the
contribution would be legal because he had already checked it

out with some people in Washington. * Mr. Zamparelli stated that
he then contacted the office of the Massachusetts' Secretary

of State and was told that the contribution was not illegal under

state law, but that no opinion could be given as to federal law.

l/ Attached to Mr. Zamparelli's response were copies of his
Committee's 1977 and 1978 state reports. Neither these reports
nor a review of reports filed with the Commission indicates the
Zamparelli Committee supported five federal candidates.




The Zamparelli Committee then made the contribution on
September 15, 1978,

A surface violation letter was sent to the Tsongas Committee
by the Reports Analysis Division on January 5, 1979. On
January 19, 1979, the $5,000 was refunded to the Zamparelli
Committee. On June 20, 1979, the cbmmd?:iun found reason to

believe that the Tsongas violated 2 U.S.C. §44la.
II. LEGAL ANALYSIS

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended,
prohibits any person from making a contribution in excess of

$1,000 per election to any federal candidate or his authorized

£
#
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committee. Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §431(11), formerly 2 U.S.C.
§431(h), the term "person" includes a committee. Pursuant to

2 U.5.C. §44la(a)(2)(a), a multicandidate committee has a $5,000
contribution limitation. "Multicandidate committee" as:defined in
2 U.5.C. §44la(a) (4) means a political committee which has been

registered with the Commission for a period of not less than 6
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months, has received contributions from more than 50 persons, and

has made contributions to 5 or more candidates for Federal office.

:j

The Zamparelli Committee did not qualify as a multicandidate
committee and was not registered as suéh with the Commission. As
it was not a multicandidate committee, it was subject to the
$1,000 limitation of 2 U.S.C. §44la(a) (1) (A).

In his response, Mr. Zamparelli claims to have relied
solely on Mr. Rizzo's advice concerning the legality of the

contribution (See Attachment 3). Mr, Rizzo in turn claims to




have been guided by Mr. Zamparelli's statement that his
committee had contributed to over five federal candidates,
and thus, (according to Mr. Rizzo's sources) appeared to gqualify
as a multicandidate committee (See Attachment 2).

It is thus apparent neither Mr. Rizzo nor Mr. Zamparelli
were in a position to assure the other that a contribution
would be legal. In any event, a committee must be responsible

for knowing whether or not it has qualified as a multicandidate

committee and cannot rely on the recipient of a contribution

for that knowledge. Therefore, the Office of General Counsel
recommends the Commission find prcbable cause to believe that
the Zamparelli Committee violated 2 U.S.C. §44la(a) (1) (A) and
proceed to conciliation.

III. GENERAL COUNSEL'S RECOMMENDATION

Find probable cause to believe that the Committee to

Re=Elect John Zamparelli wviolated 2 U.S.C. S44la(a) (1) (A).

es N, Ste
General Counsel

-
-

ATTACHMENTS (See Attachments for Tsongas Brief)

l. BResponse from Mrs. Bensetler
2. Response from Mr. Rizzo
3. Response from Mr. Zamparelli
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a‘ THE FEDERAL ELECTION SSION
February 28, 1980

In the Matter of
Tsongas for Senate Committee

Committee to Re-=Elect
Zamparelli

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This matter concerns a $5,000 contribution from the
Committee to Re-~Elect Zamparelli (the Zamparelli Committee),
an unregistered committee, to the Téangas for Senate Committee
{the Tsongas Committee). The matter was referred to the
Commission's Office of General Counsel from the Reports Analysis
Division. On November 8, 1979, the -Commission approved the
sending of additional letters, with questions, to Mrs. Patricia
Bensetler, treasurer of the Tsongas Committee, and to Mr. John
Zamparelli.

On November 26, 1979, Mrs. Bensetler responded by stating
it was Nick Rizzo, the principal fundraiser, who had direct
contact with Mr. Zamparelli regardiné the $5,000 contribution
(See Attachment l1l). It was also her assumption that it was
Mr. Rizzo who had advised Mr. Zamparelli regarding the legality
of the contribution. Mrs. Bensetler claimed that until noti-
fication was received from the Commission to the contrary, she
had assumed the Zamparelli Committee was a registered political
committee and that had she been notified promptly by the Commission,
the contribution would have been refunded immediately. Because
she felt Mr. Rizzo was in a better position to answer scme of

the questions, she forwarded those questions to him.




In his response, Mr. Rizzo stated that prior to his
solicitation of a $5,000 contribution from Mr. Zamparelli, he
had checked with Robert Bauer, General Counsel to the Democratic
Senatorial Campaign Committee (See Attachment 2). He was advised
by Mr. Bauer that, if the Zamparelli Committee was a multicandidate
committee which had supported five federal candidates, a $5,000
contribution "might be OK." According to Mr. Rizzo, this infor-
mation was then passed on to Mr. Zamparelli who stated that his
committee had contributed to five federal candidates. 1/

Mr. Zamparelli's response also indicated that it was
Mr. Rizzo who solicited the contribution (See Attachment 3).
In addition, Mr. Zamparelli stated that Mr. Rizzo told him the
contribution would be legal because he had already checked it
out with some people in Washington. Mr. Zamparelli stated that
he then contacted the office of the Massachusetts' Secretary of
State and was told that the contribution was not illegal under
state law, but that no opinion could be given as to federal law.
The Zamparelli Committee then made the contribution on September 15,
1978.

A surface violation leter was sent to the Zamparelli Committee

by the Reports Analysis Division on January 5, 1979 regarding the

contribution. On January 19, 1979, the $5,000 was refunded to the

Zamparelli Committee. On June 20, 1979, the Commission found reason

to believe that the Zamparelli Committee violated 2 U.5.C. §44la.

1/ Attached to Mr. Zamparelli's response were copies of his
committee's 1977 and 1978 state reports. Neither these reports
nor a review of reports filed with the Commission indicates the

Zamparelli Commi*tee support=ad five federal candidates.




II. LEGAL ANALYSIS

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amnndlp.
prohibits any person from making a contribution in excess of
§1,000 per electicn to any federal candidate or his authorized
committee. 2 U.5.C. §44la(a)(l)(A). The knowing acceptance of
any contribution in excess of this limit is also prohibited.

2 U.5.C. §44la(f).

The Zamparelli Committee was subject to the 51,000 limitation
of section 44la(a)(l)(A) since it was not a qualified multicandidate
committee. Pursuant to section 441la(a)(2)(A), a multicandidate
committee has a $5,000 contribution limitation. 'Hulgicandidate
committee™ as defined in section 44la(a)(4) means a political
committee which has been registered with the Commission for a period
of not less than 6 months, has received contributions from more than
50 persons, and has made contributions to 5 or more candidates for

federal office. The Zamparelli Committee did not meet this definition.

The Tsongas Committee violated 2 U.S.C. §44la(f) by knowingly

accepting a contribution in excess of the $1,000 limit. Although

it appears Mr. Rizzo asked Mr. Zamparelli how many federal candidates
the Zamparelli Committee had contributed to previously, no attempt
was apparently made by the Tsongas Commxt;ee to determine if the
Zamparelli Committee was registered with the Commission and other=-
wise qualified as a multicandidate committee. In addition to

making contributions to at least fEive federal candidates, multi-
candidate committees must have been registered for at least 6

months and have received donations from more than 50 contributors.

Since Mr. Zamparellili indicated he was uncertin his committee
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qualified as a multicandidate committee when he talked with

Mr. Rizzo, the Tsongas Committee could not rely upon his
representations. The Tsongas Committee had reason to doubt

that the Zamparelli Committee was a multicandidate committee

and failed to make sufficient efforts to verify its status.
Therefore, the Office of General Counsel recommends the
Commission find probable cause to believe that the Tsongas
Committee violated 2 U.S.C. §44la(f) and proceed to conciliation.

III. RECOMMENDATION

Find probable cause to believe that the Tsongas for Senate

Committee violated 2 U.S.C. S44la(f).

=) N\u—ik,_ \S XD

ate ar
General Counsel

ATTACHMENTS

l. Response from Mrs. Bensetler
2. Response from Mr. Rizzo
3. Response from Mr. Zamparelli
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Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street NW
Washington, D.C.

Dear Sir/Madam;

The facts as you have reported in your brief are accurate
to the best of my knowledge. I did not have first hapd
knowledge of the events of the soliciation but yaurEgacts
seem to be supported by the evidence presented by ng 2
Rizzo and Mr. Zamparielli. =n 3
If you have any additional requests for information Splease’
feel free to contact me, - L
() w7

-

Sincerely,

R Bt %

Patricia G. Bensetler
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: Mud 990

Pamricia G, Bensetier, CONSULTANT "80 l!'li “ Fﬂ !: ]

MAIN STREET
BOLTON, MASSACHUSFTTS 01740

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street NW
Washington, D.C.

Dear Sir/Madam;

The facts as you have reported in your brief are accurate
to the best of my knowledge. I did not have first h
knowledge of the events of the soliciation but yourchacts
seem to be supported by the evidence presented by Mns
Rizzo and Mr. Zamparielli. -
If you have any additional requests for information ':'pleah ¢
feel free to contact me. » 5
et

Sincerely, -—
ok

Patricia G. Bensetler
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D.C. 20463

March 19, 1980
CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Patricia G. Bensetler, Treasurer
Tsongas for Senate Committee
Main Street, Box 58

Bolton, MA 01740

Re: MUR 990

Dear Mrs. Bensetler:

Based on information ascertained in the normal course
of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities, the
Federal Election Commission, on June 20, 1979, found
reason to believe that your committee may have violated
2 U.S.C. §44la(f), a provision of the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, and instituted an
investigation of this matter.

After considering all the evidence available to the
Commission, the Office of the General Counsel is prepared
to recommend that the Commission find probable cause to
believe that a violation has occurred.

Submitted for your review is a brief stating the position
of the General Counsel on the legal and factual issues of the
case. Within fifteen days of your receipt of this notice,
you may file with the Secretary of the Commission a brief
(10 copies) stating your position on the issues and replying
to the brief of the General Counsel. (Three copies of such
brief should also be forwarded to the Office of General Counsel).
The General Counsel's brief and any brief which you may submit
will be considered by the Commission before proceeding to a
vote of probable cause to believe a violation has occurred.

A finding of probable cause to believe requires that the
Office of General Counsel attempt for a period of not less
than thirty, but not more than ninety days to settle this
matter through a conciliation agreement. This does not preclude
settlement of this matter through informal conciliation prior to
a finding of probable cause to believe, if you so desire.
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Page Two

Patricia G. Bensetler

Should you have any questions, please contact Marybeth
Tarrant at (202) 523-4175.
Zall /
Sincerely, .f,/ o
3 &

General Counsel
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

March 19, 1980
CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Frank J. Belinowiz, Treasurer
Committee to Re-Elect John Zamparelli
100 George P. Hassett Drive

Medford, MA 02155

Re: MUR 990

Dear Mr. Belinowiz:

Based on information ascertained in the normal course
of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities, the Federal
Election Commission, on June 20, 1979, found reason to
believe your committee may have violated 2 U.S5.C. §44la(a)

(1) (o), a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended, and instituted an investigation of this
matter.

3

After considering all the evidence available to the
Commission, the Office of the General Counsel is prepared
to recommend that the Commission find probable cause to
believe that a violation has occurred.

Submitted for your review is a brief stating the position
of the General Counsel on the legal and factual issues of the
case. Within fifteen days of your receipt of this notice, you
may file with the Secretary of the Commission a brief (10
copies) stating your position on the issues and replying to
the brief of the General Counsel. (Three copies of such brief
should also be forwarded to the Office of General Counsel).
The General Counsel's brief and any brief which you may submit
will be considered by the Commission before proceeding to a
vote of probable cause to believe a violation has occurred.

o
o
o
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A finding of probable cause to believe requires that the
Office of Ceneral Counsel attempt for a period of not less
than thirty, but not more than ninety days to settle this
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Page Two
Frank J. Belinowiz

matter through a conciliation agreement. This does not
preclude settlement of this matter through informal
conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause to believe,
if you so desire.

Should you have any guestions, please contact Marybeth
Tarrant at (202) 523-4175.

51ncar91y;

General Counsel

Enclosure
Brief




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K SIRLET N W
WASHINGTON DU X6

THE OOMMISSION

MARJTORIE W. EMMONS/MARGARET CHANEY
March 20, 1980

MUR 990

The attached documents are circulated for your information.

ATTACHMENTS :
1} Mermo:; 2) Brief: 3)letter




March 19, 1980

MEMORANDUM TO: Marjorie W. Emmons
FROM: Elissa T. Garr
SUBJECT': MOR 990

Please have tha attached Memo and Briefs distributed

to the Commission on an informational basis. Thank you.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C 20461 s U'3

March 19, 19B0
MEMORANDUM TO: The Commission

FROM: Charles N. Steel%/

General Counsel &

SUBJECT: MUR 990

Attached for the Commission's review are two briefs
stating the position of the General Counsel on the legal
and factual issues of the above-captioned matter. Copies
of these briefs and letters notifying the respondents of
the General Counsel's intent to recommend to the Commission
a finding of probable cause to believe were mailed on March
19, 1980. Following receipt of the Respondents' replies to

the notice, this office will make a further report to the
Commission.

Attachments
1. Briefs
2. Letters to Respondents




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
February 27, 1980

In the Matter of
Tsongas for Senate Committee

Committee to Re-Elect
Zamparelli

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This matter concerns a $5,000 contribution from the
Committee to Re-Elect Zamparelli (the Zamparelli Committee),
an unregistered committee, to the Tsongas for Senate Committee
(the Tsongas Committee). The matter was referred to the
Commission's Office of General Counsel from the Reports Analysis
Division. On November 8, 1979, the Commission approved the
sending of additional letters, with guestions, to Mrs. Patricia
Bensetler, treasurer of the Tsongas Committee, and to Mr. John
Zamparelli.

On November 26, 1979, Mrs. Bensetler responded by stating

it was Nick Rizzo, the principal fuﬁdraiser, who had direct

o
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contact with Mr. Zamparelli regarding the $5,000 contribution
(See Attachment 1). It was also her assumption that it was

Mr. Rizzo who had advised Mr. Zamparelli regarding the legality
of the contribution. Mrs. Bensetler claimed that until noti-
fication was received from the Commission to the contrary, she
had assumed the Zamparelli Committee was a registered political

committee and that had she been notified promptly by the Commission,
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the contribution would have been refunded immediately. Because
she felt Mr. Rizzo was in a better position to answer some of
the gquestions, she forwarded those guestions to him.

In his response, Mr. Rizzo stated that prior to his
solicitation of a $5,000 contribution from Mr. Zamparelli, he
had checked with Robert Bauer, General Counsel to the Democratic
Senatorial Campaign Committee (See Attachment 2). He was
advised by Mr. Bauer that, if the Zamparelli Committee was a
multicandidate committee which had supported five federal
candidates, a $5,000 contribution "might be OK." According to
Mr. Rizzo, this information was then passed on to Mr. Zamparelli
who stated that his committee had contributed to five federal
candidates. 1/ |

Mr. Zamparelli's response also indicated that it was
Mr. Rizzo who solicited the contribution (See Attachment 3).

In addition, Mr. Zamparelli stated that Mr. Rizzo told him the
contribution would be legal because he had already checked it

out with some people in Washington. - Mr. Zamparelli stated that
he then contacted the office of the Masgachusetts' Secretary

of State and was told that the contribution was not illegal under

state law, but that no opinion could be given as to federal law.

1/ Attached to Mr. Zamparelli's response were copies of his
Committee's 1977 and 1978 state reports. Neither these reports
nor a review of reports filed with the Commission indicates the
Zamparelli Committee supported five federal candidates.
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The Zamparelli Committee then made the contribution on
September 15, 1978.

A surface violation letter was sent to the Tsongas Committee
by the Reports Analysis Division on January 5, 1979. On
January 19, 1979, the $5,000 was refunded to the Zamparelli
Committee. On June 20, 1979, the Commission found reason to
believe that the Tsongas violated 2 U.5.C. §44la.

II. LEGAL ANALYSIS

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended,
prohibits any person from making a contribution in excess of
£1,000 per election to any federal candidate or his authorized
committee. Pursuant to 2 U.S5.C. §431(11), formerly 2 U.S.C.
§431(h), the term "person” includes a committee. Pursuant to
2 U.5.C. §44la{a) (2)(A), a multicandidate committee has a $5,000
contribution limitation. "Multicandidate committee" as defined in
2 U.5.C. §44la(a) (4) means a political committee which has been
registered with the Commission for a period of not less than 6

months, has received contributions from more than 50 persons, and

has made contributions to 5 or more candidates for Federal office.

The Zamparelli Committee did not qualify as a multicandidate
committee and was not registered as suéh with the Commission. As
it was not a multicandidate committee, it was subject to the
$1,000 limitation of 2 U.S.C. S§44la(a) (1) (A).

In his response, Mr. Zamparelli claims to have relied
solely on Mr. Rizzo's advice concerning the legality of the

contribution (See Attachment 3). Mr. Rizzo in turn claims to




have been guided by Mr. Zamparelli's statement that his
committee had contributed to over five federal candidates,

and thus, (according to Mr. Rizzo's sources) appeared to qualify
as a multicandidate committee (See Attachment 2).

It is thus apparent neither Mr. Rizzo nor Mr. Zamparelli
were in a position to assure the other that a contribution
would be legal. In any event, a committee must be responsible
for knowing whether or not it has qualified as a multicandidate
committee and cannot rely on the recipient of a contribution
for that knowledge. Therefore, the Office of General Counsel
recommends the Commission find probable cause to believe that
the Zamparelli Committee wviolated 2 U.S.C. §44la(a) (1) (A) and

proceed to conciliation.

III. GENERAL COUNSEL'S RECOMMENDATION

Find probable cause to believe that the Committee to

Re-Elect John Zamparelli violated 2 U.5.C. §44la(a) (1) (a).

2 Date es N
General Counsel

ATTACHMENTS (See Attachments for Tsongas Brief)

l. Response from Mrs. Bensetler
2. Response from Mr. Rizzo
3. Response from Mr. Zamparelli
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BE.!E THE FEDERAL ELECTION C‘ISEIDN‘
February 28, 1980

In the Matter of

Tsongas for Senate Committee
Committee to Re-Elect
Zamparelli

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRI

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This matter concerns a $5,000 contribution from the
Committee to Re-Elect Zamparelli (the Zamparelli Committee),
an unregistered committee, to the Tsongas for Senate Committee
{the Tsongas Committee). The matter was referred to the
Commission's Office of General Counsel from the Reports Analysis
Division. On November 8, 1979, the Commission approved the
sending of additional letters, with questions, to Mrs, Patricia
Bensetler, treasurer of the Tsongas Committee, and to Mr. John
Zamparelli.

On November 26, 1979, Mrs. Bensetler responded by stating
it was Nick Rizz0, the principal fundraiser, who had direct
contact with Mr. Zamparelli regardiné the $5,000 contribution
(See Attachment l). It was also her assumption that it was
Mr. Rizzo who had advised Mr. Zamparelli regarding the legality
of the contribution. Mrs. Bensetler claimed that until noti-
fication was received from the Commission to the contrary, she
had assumed the Zamparelli Committee was a registered political
committee and that had she been notified promptly by the Commission,
the contribution would have been refunded immediately. Because
she felt Mr. Rizzo was in a better position to answer some of

the questions, she forwarded those gquestions to him.
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In his response, Mr. Rizzo stated that prior to his
solicitation of a $5,000 contribution from Mr. Zamparelli, he
had checked with Robert Bauer, General Counsel to the Democratic
Senatorial Campaign Committee (See Attachment 2). He was advised
by Mr. Bauer that, if the Zamparelli Committee was a multicandidate
committee which had supported five federal candidates, a $5,000
contribution “"might be OK."™ According to Mr. Rizzo, this infor-
mation was then passed on to Mr. Zamparelli who stated that his
committee had contributed to five federal candidates. 1/

Mr. Zamparelli's response also indicated that it was
Mr. Rizzo who solicited the contribution (See Attachment 3).

In addition, Mr. Zamparelli stated that Mr. Rizzo told him the
contribution would be legal because he had already checked it

out with some people in Washington. Mr. Zamparelli stated that

he then contacted the office of the Massachusetts' Secretary of
State and was told that the contribution was not illegal under
state law, but that no opinion could be given as to federal law.

The Zamparelli Committee then made the contribution on September 15,
1978.

A surface violation leter was sent t¢o the Zamparelli Committee
by the Reports Analysis Division on January 5; 1979 regarding the
contribution. On January 19, 1979, ﬁhe $5,000 was refunded to the
Zamparelli Committee. On June 20, 1979, the Commission found reason

to believe that the Zamparelli Committee wviolated 2 U.5.C. §d4dla.

1/ Attached to Mr. Zamparelli's response were copies of his
committee's 1977 and 1978 state reports. MNeither these reports
nor a review of reports £iled with the Commission indicates the
Zamparelli Committee supported five federal candidates.




II. LEGAL ANALYSIS

The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended,
prohibits any person from making a contribution in excess of
$1,000 per election to any federal candidate or his authorized
committee. 2 U.S5.C. §44la(a)(l)(A). The knowing acceptance of
any contribution in excess of this limit is also prohibited.
2 U.S.C. §441a(f).
The Zamparelli Committee was subject to the $1,000 limitation
of section 44la(a)(l)(A) since it was not a qualified multicandidate
committee. Pursuant to section 44la(a)(2)(A), a multicandidate
committee has a §$5,000 contribution limitation. "Multicandidate
committee™ as defined in section 44la(a)(4) means a political
committee which has been registered with the Commission for a period
of not less than 6 months, has received contributions from more than
50 persons, and has made contributions to 5 or more candidates for
federal office. The Zamparelli Committee did not meet this definition.
The Tsongas Committee violated 2 U.S.C. sllla{fl by knowingly
accepting a contribution in excess of the $1,000 limit. Although
1t appears Mr. Rizzo asked Mr. Zamparelli how many federal candidates

the Zamparelli Committee had contributed to previously, no attempt

was apparently made by the Tsongas Committee to determine if the

Zamparelli Committee was registered with the Commission and other-
wise qualified as a multicandidate committee. In addition to
making contributions to at least five federal candidates, multi-
candidate committees must have been registered for at least &
months and have-received donations from more than 50 contributors.

Since Mr. Zamparelli indicated he was uncertin his committee
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qualified as a multicandidate committee when he talked with

Mr. Rizzo, the Tsongas Committee could not rely upon his
representations. The Tsongas Committee had reason to doubt

that the Zamparelli Committee was a multicandidate committee

and failed to make sufficient efforts to verify its status.
Therefore, the Office of General Counsel recommends the
Commission find probable cause to believe that the Tsongas
Committee viclated 2 U.5.C. §44la(f) and proceed toc conciliation.

III. RECOMMENDATION

Find probable cause to believe that the Tsongas for Senate

Committee violated 2 U.S.C. S§d44la(f).

arle » Steele
General Counsel

ATTACHMENTS

1. Response from Mrs. Bensetler
2. Response from Mr. Rizzo
3. Response from Mr. Zamparelli




1 19ees =
@ . _ RECEIVED
- FEGERAL ELE [lON
b, CoMMISSICN

HAND GEL' November 19,1579

W uE ' Y F
Federal Election Commission i9 NOV 26 P
1325 K Street NW

wWashington, D.C.

20463

Dear Sir/Madam;

This letter is in response to ynur lett-; of November 16,1979
regquesting additional information concerning the contribution :
from Mr. Zamparielli in September 1978.

I would like to state at the onset that, the answers I will be Hiving to
your guestions are based soley on information that 1 have of the

events of lasc September. I have forwarded some of the questions for
additional comment to Mr. Nick Rizzo. I have enclosed a copy of the

letter that I sent to him today.

1 was not directly involved in fund raising. Mr. Rizzo was the principal
fund raiscr. He was the one that had dir~ct contact with Mr. Zamparielli
andjin the best position to answer the technical questions concerning
the actual date of the solicitation as well as the circumstances
surrounding the contribution. 11 wil) answer all the other guestions

to the best of my ability and if you nzed addtional information please

feel free to contact me.

1. Yes, to my knowledge the Committec tg Elect John Zamparielli

was solicitated «n regard to the contvibution to the Tsongas for
Senate Committce, I am certain that Mr. Zamparielli was very aware of
the financial status of the comrmittee just before the election . He
was a member of the Finance Committee and as a member of the committee
was aware of the campaign finances . Nften this sort of contribution
may not be directly solicitated but e tainly ,bv the nature of his
involvement with the campaign he was .ware of our need and his ability
to contribute to the committee. -

Mr. Zamparielli and Mr. Nick Rizzo were the persons involved in the
solicitien of the:contribution. Mr. 2:-porielli delivered the contribution
to the best of my knowledge - directly to the main campaign headguarters
in Boston. The contribution was rece'vzd by the Campaign Manager Dennis:

Kanin.

I assume that Mr. Rizzo informed Mr. Zampariclli concerning the nature

of the legality of the contribution. Mr. RizZo informed me that he

had checked with t he counsel of th-: I .suze and Senate Counsel and that
that individual had checked with the FEC that the contribution was legal.
I assume that this conversation with the FEC was prnmpted by the

desire of Mr. Zamparielli to contribute toth. committee and the informati

was passed on to him.

-

SA507 1 MA Den) ¢ 1c5 2




I contacted the FEC concerniny the lagality of the contribution. After
the pre-primary reports of the committoe were made public, we were
informed that the FEC had been contactud by a reporter from the Boston
media. He had been told that the contribution was illegal. I called
and , in the evening, spoxe to the FEC l'ress representative. He told
me that he did not have the Zamparizlli committee registered but that
that was not enough to indicate that th2r2 were problems with the
contribution. I assumed that we were discussing the committee as a
multi-candidate committee and not as a simple candidate committee. My
understanding was that the issue was whzther the Zamparielli committce
was a legal Multi-candidate committee . I assumad that he had registered

with the FEC as a comnittee.

Later , the next day I believe,I contacted Bill Coppell and asked him
about the contribution. Apparently he had been informed that there was
some question concerning the contributign but told me that I should

wait until contacted by the FEC baforc I returned the contribution.

All this time I never at any time understood that the Zamparielli
Committee was not registered with tha FEC even as a candidate committee.
Additionally, I was told in December , when I was informed that the
contribution was to be returned , that we need only return the $4,000.
because the $1,000 would have been a legal contribution. This information
was transmitted to me by telephone in a ~onversation with the FEC.

You final guestion in section 1 I believe I have answered above. Mr
Zamparielli was a member of the Finance Committee and was awarc of the
nature of the campaign finances. 1 _have just checked our original '
committee filing to note whether Mr. Zamparielli was a member of the
committee. HZ?apparently was not at the point of the registration but

had been previoulsy, and I assumc that there was a clerical error in
not including his name as a member of the Finance Committee.

2. I think that I have answeraed this gquestion above. I knew that the
Zamparielli committee had given to the Tsongas Committee before, I knew
that he had given to other candidates and their committees and I had no
reason to believe that he was not a multi-candidate committee.

I might make an additional statement. I frankly feel that the
problems that have arisen conc-rniny th# Zarparielli contribution would
have beenavoided, at least'on the part of the Tsongas for Senate Committee
concerning the activities that I vas directly involved in, if the FEC
had acted immediatly and informad us that the contribution was illegal.
We would have returned the contribution immediatly. We had no desire to
take such an obviousqillegal contribution if we had been informed at any
peint that the contribution should have been returned. I feel that our
contact with the FEC was one ‘ha! eould be characterized on the Commissio:
part as an issue O0f no grave concern . If I had been told the actual,
circumstances, from the Commission's perspective I would have immediatly
returned the contribution and had sought to itraighiten out the matter
on the Committee's end.




As I stated in my letter previously, we have, through the years , made
all possible attempts to reflect the guidelines ¢f the FEC in both the
spirit and the letter of the Act. We certainly would not have taken knowit
such an illegal contribution and would have acted sooner if the FEC

had informed us concerning the nature of the contribution.

Please feel free to contact me for additional information.

Sincejil_;}{'
'\-b‘
i-'-".‘E::.- :r‘f — y‘_.-v,{:#"'f-‘\-_._

# .
atricia G. Bensetler

MUR 990




Novembrr 19,1979

Nick Riz=zo
Box 513
Andover, Massachusetts

Dear tick;

The FEC has reguested additional information ccncerning tha Zampari=11li
contributicn. There Are som? questions T —'annot arswer and t=h2ay have
requested that I soand che guzstions to ud.

The guastions are;
l. The data of the soclicitaticn of the Fontributian.

2. The circumstancas of the solicitction- dil ha contact you or did you
contact hin?

3. Did you infoirm Mr. Semnparzielli thut +i.: ¢nntribesion was legal?

Pleasa describe here (he.details ©f vourconversation with the Uouse

and Serate Counsel regarding the natu-2 of the contribution.Th2

FEC needs to know the circumstances w_ ycu conversations, the

contact that their counsel had!with the FEC and anv other particulars.

Did_John asz you to call them?, did vou do so on your own iniatitive,et
I will ke answaring ail the quescions pui to me by the FEC to the best of-
my ability. They will need vour informatlion Lafore they can make an
irnforrad judgerent as to this malter.

If you have gny guestiosns ploa=a fanl froo 'to contact me. They will
need a response from you iIn Live Zova. :

Eincerely,

Pat Rensatler
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23 Noverber 79

Ms. Patricia Bensetler
P O Box 58

Main Street

Bolton, MA 01740

Dear Patricia:

3

In reply to your letter of November 19th.

£

1. I am confused over your question "the data of the solicitation uf
the contribution." What data are you referring to?

*
J

2. 1 contacted John. I knew he had a political committee that had
contributed to us in the past. I knew that committees were eligible
to contribute 5,000.00 per primary and 5,000.00 for the general.

I requested a 5,000.00 contribution from John's committee. mfnrmd
me he had that mmt (barely) in the committee account.

3. Before soliciting the contribution I telephoned Bill Wester at

the Senate Campaign Comittee who, in turn, gave me the tele

of Robert Bauer, 1 to the committee. I spoke with Bob Bauer.

I informed him of the solicitation. He asked if we had accepted
contributions from this particular committee in the past. My reply

was positive. He {Bmer]l asked if the committee was a "multi- _
candidate committee", explamlng that it must have contributed 2

to at least five federal candidates. I inquired of John Zamparelli

and he told me his cmt;t:ee had contributed to Paul's cm;-ressmnal
campaigns, Mike Harrington's, Joe Moakley's, Tip O' Neill's, f

and was sure that there were at least five. He also told me he had
never had any problem with these contributians. ( I later discovered
all the above were contributions of 100.00). On the basis of this
information, Bob Bauer aﬁn'ed that accepting this committtee contribution
of 5,000.00 "might be (K I telephoned John with the results of my
ccmersatmns In the mt:er:.m John informed me he had personally
telephoned the Election Finance Division of the Massachusetts Secretary
of State and had determined that the contribution could be made. -
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The above represent the facts as I can recall.
If anymore information is reaquested. Please call or write,
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;" MUR 990
John Zamparelli

QUESTIONS

In his letter of July 11, 1979, Mr. Frank Belinowiz stated =
that the Chairman of the Tsongas Finance Committee raqueatag
a contribution of $5,000.00 from your committee. ™

If so,

i) Please provide the names of the individuals involved
(for both committees) regarding this solicitation.

Nicholas A, Rizzo, Jr. and John F. Zamparelli

What was the date of the solicitation?

S0 far as I can recall, the same date that was on the check. My
memory is that it was the Friday before the Tuesday Primary date.
Everything occurred in one day.

Describe the circumstances surrounding this solicitation.

See attached explanation.

Was your committee informed at this time by the Tsongas
Committee that such a contribution would be legal?

-
o
o

Yes

®

Did any member of your committee contact the Commission
regarding the legality of the contribution?

o

5 3040

Both you and the Tsongas Committee have stated that your

committee has given to many federal candidates, yet reports

filed with the Commission do not reflect this fact. How do

you explain this? 1In this regard, please furnish us with

copies of your committee's state reports for 1977 and 1978.
Material will be furnished and mailed under separate cover. You deo
not allow sufficient time for me to comply with your requests and
information. I do the best I can under the circumstances., I run the
Registry of Deeds in the largest county and the largest district with
the largest volume of business in the State of Massachusetts., I also
am allowed to practice law. I usually leave these matters to my
political committee, As I said, I am pleased to cooperate, but please
allow more than five days for reasonable compliance.




o John Zamparelli -
Quastions

-2 -

3. Please provide copies of any letters or memos you may
have in connection with the above questions.

See answer to 1.1iii).
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John F. Zamparelli . ~
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pescribe the circumstances surrounding this solicitation.

Wick Rizzo telephoned me and requested a $5,000.00 contribution
from the Committee to Re-elect John F. Zamparelli., I responded
thatI did not know whether there was $5,000.00 in the account,

I told him I would check with the Treasurer. I asked him if

this were legal because I thought $1,000.00 was the maximum,

He replied that he checked with Washington and that it wvas legal.
I sald that if it was legal with the Commonwealth of Magsachusetts
and we had it then he could have it for the election of

Paul Tsongas. I telephoned the office of the Secretary of State
and was informed that such a contribution was not illegal from the
State viewpoint, I was alsc told that no opinion was being given
on the Federal level. I relayed that information to Rizzoj
stressing the fact that I had no knowledge of the Federal legality
and that I was relying on the Tsongas Committee., He replied that
it was legal. My committee agreed to make the contribution.

The check was then given to the Tsongas Committee, My memory is
that all of this happened in one day.




JOHN F, ZAMPARELLI
AL |ATER OF DCCDB

Dacembar 5, 1979

Federal Election Commission

Washington

D. C. 20463

Attention: Charles N, Steele, Acting General Counsel

Gentlemen: Rey MUR 990

F
£,

In accordance with your request I had submitted my response
to your questions referred to in your latter dated Hovember 16, 1979,
In compliance with my reply to guestion two (2), please find, enclosed
herewith, the following coples:

Committee To Re-elect John F. Zamparelli, check for $5000.00

Letter from Tsongas For U. S. Senate Committee, Mational
Finance Chairman, Kenneth M, Curtis

Latter from candidate, Paul Tsongas

Note from Nick Rizzo

Letter with check for $5000.00 from Tsorigas for Senate
Committee

Committee's gtate reports for 1977 and 1578

™
-
o
o
e
o
b g
L=

I am pleased to cooperate.

Please notify ma if there is anything further that I may do.

3 3

Very truly yours,

JFZ:ys
Encla. 8

CC: Ms. Mary Beth Tarrant
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z=US. Senate
Suite 300. 11 Lawrance Strest :
Lawrance. Massachusetts 01840
Phone (617) 682-2783

September 25, 1978

Honorable John F. Zamparelli
Four Doane Road
Medford, Massachusetts 02155

Dear John:

WE HAVE WON!

Paul is now the nominee for the Democratic party for the United States
Senate in Massachusetts. I am sure you join with all of us in this
joyous moment.

fiow the werk begins towards final victory on November Tth. You have
played an indispensable part in our primary campaign. Your contribution
has made it all happen.

"We now start from scratch". Our election requirement is $500,000. It

will not be easy, but then again, it was not easy for the primary. May

I respectfully solicit a contribution from you towards the November

victory?

Enclosed you will please find a self-addressed envelope for your convenience.

Again, I join with Paul in expressing to you our deepest gratitude for your

help.
Very truly v ’
% |
enreth M. Curtis

NATIONAL FINANCE CHATRMAN
TSONGAS FOR U.S. SENATE COMMITIEE
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'|I' Paul Tsongas ||I'

B0 Mansur Street
Lowell, Messachussits 01852

October 5, 1978

Committee to Re-Elect John Zamparellf
100 George P. Hassett Dr.
Medford, MA

Dear Friends,

Because of your generous contribution and support--Il am
the Democratic liominee for the United States Senate!l [ want to
express my appreciation for your much-needed assistance.

Now, during the next few weeks before the general election,
our campaign efforts must be accelerated and we must begin organizing
to maintain the momentum we gained through our victory. It 1s only
with the support of people 1ike yourself that we were able to present
my record and views to the voters of Massachusetts. You helped to
make this victory possible, and I know through our combined efforts
we will be successful on Hovember 7.

~
~
o
o

A

240

Thank you again for your contributfon. I hope I will
merit your continued commitment and cunfidunte in my candidacy for
the Unfted States Senate.
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: ‘acus FOR SENATE COMMITTEE

Main Street — Box 58
Bolton, Massachusetts 01740

Committee to Re-Eelct John Zamparelli
100 George P. Hassett Dr

Medford, Massachusetts

02154

Dear Mr. Zamparelli;

Enclosed blease £ind a check for $5000.00 .

1f you have any further questions please feel free to contact
me .

;;_:;elyﬁ—gb

- ‘) 5 &
\j;{c./ ,gzmaz‘é
Patricia™G. Bensetler

Treasyrer

Tsongas for Senate Committee
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D.C. 2046)

March 19, 1980
CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT

REQUESTED

Patricia G. Bensetler, Treasurer
Tsongas for Senate Committee
Main Street, Box 58

Bolton, MA 01740

Re: MUR 990
Dear Mrs. Bensetler:

3

Based on information ascertained in the normal course
of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities, the
Federal Election Commission, on June 20, 1379, found
reason to believe that your committee may have violated
2 U.S5.C. §44la(f), a provision of the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, and instituted an
investigation of this matter.

i

4l

03

After considering all the evidence available to the
Commission, the Office of the General Counsel is prepared
to recommend that the Commission find probable cause to
believe that a violation has occurred.

“

Submitted for your review is a brief stating the positien
of the General Counsel on the legal and factual issues of the
case. Within fifteen days of your receipt of this notice,
you may file with the Secretary of the Commission a brief
(10 copies) stating your position on the issues and replying
to the brief of the General Counsel. (Three copies of such
brief should also be forwarded to the Office of General Counsel).
The General Counsel's brief and any brief which you may submit
will be considered by the Commission before proceeding to a
vote of probable cause to believe a violation has occurred.

3040

8

A finding of probable cause to believe requires that the
Office of General Counsel attempt for a period of not less
than thirty, but not more than ninety days to settle this
matter through a conciliation agreement. This does not preclude
settlement of this matter through informal conciliation prior to
a finding of probable cause to believe, if you so desire.




® @
Page Two

Patricia G. Bensetler

Should you have any questions, please contact Marybeth
Tarrant at (202) 523-4175.

Il £ v
Sincerely, /,/’ >
< st
&Iu‘i- I“ N. @:nla
General Counsel

Enclosure
Brief
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCGTON, D.C 20453

March 19, 1980
CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Frank J. Belinowiz, Treasurer
Commi ttee to Re-Elect John Zamparelli
100 George P. Hassett Drive

Medford, MA 02155

Re: MUR 990
Dear Mr. Belinowiz:

Based on information ascertained in the normal course
of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities, the Federal
Election Commission, on June 20, 1979, found reason to
believe your committee may have violated 2 U.5.C. §44la(a)
(1) (A) , a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended, and instituted an investigation of this
matter.

After considering all the evidence available to the
Commission, the Office of the General Counsel is prepared
to recommend that the Commission find probable cause to
believe that a violation has occurred.

Submitted for your review is a brief stating the position
of the General Counsel on the legal and factual issues of the
case. Within fifteen days of your receipt of this notice, you
may file with the Secretary of the Commission a brief (10
copies) stating your position on the issues and replying to
the brief of the General Counsel. (Three copies of such brief
should also be forwarded to the Office of General Counsel).
The General Counsel's brief and any brief which you may submit
will be considered by the Commission before proceeding to a
vote of probable cause to believe a violation has occurred.

A finding of probable cause to believe regquires that the
Office of General Counsel attempt for a period of not less
than thirty, but not more than ninety days to settle this
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Page Two
Frank J. Belinowiz

matter through a conciliation agreement. This does not
preclude settlement of this matter through informal
conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause to believe,
if you so desire.

Should you have any questions, please contact Marybeth
Tarrant at (202) 523-4175.

Sincerely,

gl
mﬁlﬁé’gﬁm

General Counsel

Enclosure
Brief
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Michael J. Early , _
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24 Inman street,
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Tsongas Committee
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Fr
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Conm. Tu_RE*elect
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NICHOLAS A, RIZZO i, L 10N
30 HEMLOCK ROAD
ANDOVER, MASS. 01810

'19 DEC 1] "M 12: 03

23 November 79

Ms. Patricia Bensetler
P O Box 58

Main Street

Bolton, MA 01740

Dear Patricia:
In reply to your letter of November 19th.

1. I am confused over your question "the data of the solicitation of
the contribution." What data are you referring to?

2. I contacted John. I knew he had a political committee that had
contributed to us in the past: I knew that committees were eligible
to contribute 5,000.00 per primary and 5,000.00 for the gmeral.

I requested a 5, 000,00 cunt:r:.but:.nn from John's committee. He informed
me he had that amount (barely) in the committee account.

3. Before soliciting the contribution I telephoned Bill Wester at

the Senate Campaign Committee who, in turn, gave me the telephone

of Robert Bauver, Counsel to the committee. I spoke with Bob Bauer.

I informed him of the solicitation. He asked if we had accepted
contributions from this particular committee in the past. My reply

was pos1true He {Bauerj asked if the committee was a "multi-
candidate committee', explaining that it must have contributed

to at least five federal candidates. I inquired of John Zamparelli

and he told me his cuum.tl:ee had contributed to Paul's cmgressml
campaigns, Mike Harrington's, Joe Moakley's, Tip O'Neill's,

and was sure that there were at least five. He also told me he had
never had any problem with these contributions. ( I later discovered
all the above were contributions of 100.00). On the basis of this
information, Bob Bauer agrred that accepting this committtee contribution
0f5m}m"m1ghthetl{ I telephoned John with the results of my
conversations. In the interim John informed me he had personally
telephoned the Election Finance Division of the Massachusetts Secretary
of State and had determined that the contribution could be made.

The above represent the facts as I can recall.

If anymore information is reauested. Please call or write.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCGTON, D.C 20463

MEMORANDUM TO: CHARLES STEELE

FROM: MARJORIE W. EMMONS/MARGARET CHANEY .

DATE: DECEMBER 6, 1979

SUBJECT: MUR 990 - Interim Investigative Report
dated 11-30-79; Signed 12-4-79;
Received in OCs 12-5-79, 7:52

The above-named document was circulated to
the Commission on a 24-hour no-cbjection basis
at 11:00, December 5, 1979.

There were no objections to the Interim Investigative

Report at the time of the deadline.




December 4, 1979%

MEMORANDUM TO: Marjorie W. Emmons
FREM: Elissa T. GArr
SUBJECT: MUR 990

Please have the attached Interim Invest Repor ton

MUR 990 distributed to the Commission.

Thank you.




B.BI’QE THE FEDERAL ELECTION Cﬂglsﬂlﬂﬂ

November 30, 1979

In the Matter of

Tsongas for Senate Committee
Committee to Re-Elect Zamparelli

| |
i i

INTERIM INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

On November 16, 1979, letters with guestions that were
previously approved by the Commission, were sent out to both
respondents.

On November 26, 1979, this office received a response
from Pat Bensetler, treasurer of the Tsongas Committee. Those
questions which Mrs. Bensetler could not answer were forwarded
to another campaign worker, Nick Rizzo, with instructions to
respond within five days to the Commission.

Upon receipt of Mr. Rizzo's and the Zamparelli Committee's
responses, or in the absence of replies within ten days, a full

report will be made to the Commission.

A_B-%Mh_
ate . teele

Acting General Counsel




JOHN F. TAMPARELL!
MEQIRTER GF DEEDS

December 5, 1979

e

Federal Election Commission

Washington
D. C. 204563

“bl

Attenticn: Charles N. Steele, Acting General Counsel
Gentlemen: Re: MUR 990

In accordance with your request I had submitted my response
to your questions referred to in your letter dated November 16, 1979.
In compliance with my reply to question two (2), please find, enclosed
herewith, the following copies:

Committee To Re-elect John F. Zamparelli, check for $5000.00

Letter from Tsongas For U. S, Senate Committee, Hational
Finance Chairman, Kenneth M, Curtis

Letter from candidate, Paul Tsongas

Mote from Nick Rizzo

Letter with check for $5000.00 from Tsongas for Senate
Committee

Committee's state reports for 1977 and 1978
1 am pleased to cooperate.

Please notify me if there is anything further that I may do.

Very truly yours,

JFZ:¥S
Encls. 8

CC:; Ms. Mary Beth Tarrant
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1/2/78

Michael J. Early
__.Aagsaciates

24 Inman Street,
Ladell

Tsongas Committee

|

1/13/78

1/18/73

N.E. Newsclip Agency

5 ﬁuaarn Street

_Tynan Tﬁstinﬂnial

37 Slocum Street

JFamaiea—Plain—

2/14/73

F _1| Malden Trugt

John L. Danehy
— Teatiwnnial

Camhridge
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Michzol P, skerry
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—_— -
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N.E. HNewsclip Ageoncy

5 MAuburn Street
Eramingham

6712/178
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Finance Committee
Suite 300, 11 Lawrence Streat

Lawrence Massachusetts 01840
Phone (817) 682-2793

September 25, 1978

Honorable John F. Zamparelli
Four Doane Road
Medford, Massachusetts 02155

Dear John:

WE HAVE WON!

}.

Paul is now the nominee for the Democratic party for the United States
Senate in Massachusetts. I am sure you join with all of us in this
joyous moment.

5

tiow the work beginé towards final victory on November Tth. You have
nlayec an indispensable part in our primary campaign. Your contribution
has made it all happen.

O
o

"We now start from scratch". Our election reguirement is $500,000. It
will not be easy, but then again, it was not easy [or the primary. May
I respsctfully solicit a contribution from you towards the November
victory?

Enclosed you will please find a self-addressed envelope for your convenience.

833040

Again, I join with Paul in expressing to you our deepest gratitude for your
help. ’

vernmeth M. Curtis
NATIONAL FINANCE CHAIRMAN
TSONGAS FOR U.S5. SENATE COMMITTE

Finis ol

Enclosure
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October 5, 1978

Committee to Re-Elect John Zamparellf
100 George P. Hassett Dr.
Medford, MA

Dear Friends,

Because of your generous contributfon and support--I am
the Democratic lominee for the United States Senatel | want to
express my appreciation for your much-needed assistance.

Now, during the next few weeks before the general election,
our campaign efforts must be accelerated and we must begin organfzing
to maintain the momentum we ?l‘ln'ld through our victory. It 1s only
with the support of people 11ke yoursel f that we were able to present
my record and views to the voters of Massachusetts. You helped to
make this victory possible, and 1 know through our combined efforts
we will be successful on Hovember 7.

Thank you again for your contributfon., I hope I will
merit your continued conmitment and confidence in my candidacy for
the United States Senate.

5 1y,

2ul

aul Tsongas
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Moln Strest — Box 58
Bolton, Massochusetts 01740

Committee to Re-Eelct John Zamparelli
100 George P. Hassett Dr

Medford, Massachusetts

02154

Dear Mr. Zamparelli;

Enclosed bleane find a check for $5000.00 .

If you have any further questions please feel iree to contact
me.

Siq:arely.-f

{(/

Putrxcia Bensetler
Treasqrer
Tsongas for Senate Committee
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D. C. 20463

Attention: Charles N. Stesls,
Acting Ganeral Counsel
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JOHN F. ZAMPARELLI
BCaETEA OF DEEDS

December 5, 1979

Federal Election Commission e

I_ i
Washington vl u2 G
D. C. 20463
Attention: Charles N. Steele, Acting General Counsel

Gantlemen: Rey MUR 990
e
In accordance with your request I had submitted my response
to your questions referred to in your letter dated November 16, 1979,
In cbmpliance with my reply to question two (2), please find, enclosed
herewith, the following copies:

Committee To Re—elect John F. Zamparelli, check for $5000.00

Létter from Tsongas For (1. 5. Senate Committee, National
Finance Chairman, Kenneth M, Curtis

Letter from candidate, Paul Tsongas

Note from Mick Rizzo

Letter with check for 55000.00 from Tsongas for Senate
Committes

Committee's state reports for 1977 and 1978

I am pleased to cooperate.

Please notify me if there is anything further that I may do.

Very truly yours,

JFZ1ys
Encls. B
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L4 : .
MUR 990 . |
John Zamparelli

cu52de

QUESTIONS

1. In his letter of July 11, 1979, Mr. Frank Belinowiz stated
that the Chairman of the Tsongas Finance Committee request
a contribution of $5,000.00 from your committee.

If so0,

i) Please provide the names of the individuals involved
{for both committees) regarding this solicitation.

Nicholas A. Rizzo, Jr. and John F. Zamparelli

ii) What was the date of the solicitation?
So far as I can recall, the same date that was on the check. My
memory is that it was the Friday before the Tuesday Primary date.
Everything occurred in one day.

iii) Describe the circumstances surrounding this solicitation.

See attached explanation.

Was your committee informed at this time by the Tsongas
Committee that such a contribution would be legal?

Yes

Did any member of your committee contact the Commission
regarding the legality of the contribution?

No

Both you and the Tsongas Committee have stated that your

committee has given to many federal candidates, yet reports

filed with the Commission do not reflect this fact. How do

you explain this? In this regard, please furnish us with

copies of your committee's state reports for 1977 and 1978.
Material will be furnished and mailed under separate cover. You do
not allow sufficient time for me to comply with your requests and
information. I do the best I can under the circumstances. I run the
Registry of Deeds in the largest county and the largest district with
the largest volume of business in the State of Massachusetts. I also
am allowed to practice law. I usually leave these matters to my
political committee. As I said, I am pleased to cooperate, but please
allow more than five days for reasonable compliance.




" "MUR 990
John Zamparelli .
Questions

RS
3.

Please provide copies of any letters or memos you may
have in connection with the above questions.

See answer to 1.iii).




Describe the circumstances surrounding this solicitation,

Nick Rizzo telephoned me and requested a $5,000.00 contribution
from the Coomittee to Re-elect John F, Zamparelli, I responded
thatI did not know whether there was $5,000.00 in the account.

I told him I would check with the Treasurer. I asked him if

this were legal because I thought $1,000.00 was the maximum.

He replied that he checked with Washington and that it was legal.
I said that if it was legal with the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
and we had it then he could have it for the election of

Paul Tsongas. I telephoned the office of the Secretary of State
and was informed that such a contribution was not illegal from the
State viewpoint., I was also told that no opinion was being given
on the Federal level. I relayed that information to Rizzo;
stressing the fact that I had no knowledge of the Federal legality
and that I was relying on the Tsongas Committee, He replied that
it was legal, My committee agreed to make the contribution.

The check was then given to the Tsongas Committee, My memory is
that all of this happened in one day.
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Federal Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463

Att: Charles N. Steele, Esquire




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20463

November 16, 1979

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Patricia G. Bensetler, Treasurer
Tsongas for Senate Committee
Main Street, Box 58

Bolton, MA 01740

Dear Ms. Bensetler:

In furtherance of its investigation into the
above referenced matter, the Commission regquests
that you provide certain information in addition
to that provided by your letter of July 9, 1979.

Please submit your response to the enciosed
guestions within five days of your receipt of this
letter, as well as any factual or legal material
which you deem relevant to the Commission's investi-
gation of this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact Marybeth
Tarrant at (202) 523-4175.




CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. John Zamparelli
Registry of Deeds
County of Middlesex
Cambridge, MA 02141

Dear Mr. Zamparelli:

In furtherance of its investigation into the
above referenced matter, the Commission requests
that you provide certain information in addition
to that provided by the Iettar of July 11, 1979
from Mr. Frank J. Belinowiz.

Please submit your response to tha enclosed
questions within five days of your receipt of this
letter, as well as any factual or legal material
which you deem relevant to the Commission's investi-
gation of this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact
Marybeth Tarrant, at (202) 523-4175.

Sincerely,
15,7‘

William C. Oldaker
Ganeral Counsel

Enclosure
Juestions




MUR 990 '
Patricia G. Bensetler . .

QUESTIONS

To your knowledge, was the Committee to Elect John
Zamparelli solicited on behalf of the Tsongas for
Senate Committee for a $5,000.00 contribution?

If so,

i) Provide the names of those persons involved (from
both committees) regarding the solicitation.

What was the date of the solicitation?
Describe the circumstances surrounding the solicitation.

State whether the Zamparelli Committee at the time of
the solicitation was informed by a representative of
the Tsongas Committee that a $5,000.00 contribution
would be legal.

Did anyone from your committee ever contact the
Commission regarding the legality of such a contri-
bution?

If not,

Please explain how your committee came to receive
such a ceontribution.

In your response of July 9, 1979, you state there was
some confusion regarding the Zamparelli Committee's
registration date and its status as a multicandidate
committee. As the Zamparelli Committee has never
registered with the Commission , please explain these
statements.

Please provide copies of any letters or memos you may
have in connection with the above gquestions.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C 20483

November 16, 1979

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. John Zamparelli
Registry of Deeds

County of Middlesex
Cambridge, MA 02141

Dear Mr. Zamparelli:

In furtherance of its investigation into the
abcvse referenced matter, the Commission requests
that you provide certain information in addition
to that provided by the letter of July 11, 1979
from Mr. Frank J. Belinowiz.

Please submit your response to the enclosed
gquestions within five days of your receipt of this
letter, as well as any factual or legal material
which you deem relevant to the Commission's investi-
gation of this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact
Marybeth Tarrant, at (202) 523-4175.

Sincer

les N. Steele
Acting General Counsel

Enclosure
Questions
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CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ralph Griffith, Treasurer ' fn-/??
Hational Republican Governors
Campaign Committee
310 Fiyst Street, S.E.
washington, D.C. 20003

Re: MUR 1067
Dear Mr. Griffith:

This is in regard to the Cormission's previous finding
of reason to beliewe that your committee may have violated
2 U.5.C. §433 and §434 of the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act). After cmnsidering
the informatimn you provided and letters from both the
Oregon Republican Party and the Nevada Republican Central
Committee, the Cormmission determined, on liovember
1979, that there was no reasonable cause to believe that
your cormittee violated the Act. Accordingly the Commiseion
has cloaed its file on this matter.

Should you have any questions, please contact Marybeth
Tarrant, the staff member now assigned to this matter, at
(202) 523-4175.

Sincerely.

Charles ). Steele
Actine General Counsel




:Ezngggmpnralli . .

QUESTIONS

In his letter of July 11, 1979, Mr. Frank Belinowiz stated
that the Chairman of the Tsongas Finance Committee requested
a contribution of $5,000.00 from your committee.

If so0,

i) Please provide the names of the individuals involved
(for both committees) regarding this solicitation.

What was the date of the solicitation?

Describe the circumstances surrounding this solicitation.

Was your committee informed at this time by the Tsongas
Committee that such a contribution would be legal?

Did any member of your committee contact the Commission
regarding the legality of the contribution?

N
=]
o
o
w
o
M
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Both you and the Tsongas Committee have stated that your
committee has given to many federal candidates, yet reports
filed with the Commission do not reflect this fact. How do
you explain this? 1In this regard, please furnish us with
copies of your committee's state reports for 1977 and 1978.




MUR 990 114

John Zampare

Questions . .
- 7 -

Please provide copies of any letters or memos you may
have in connection with the above questions.
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
In the Matter of
Tsongas for Senate Committee

Committee to Re-Elect Zamparelli

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on November B8,
1979, the Commission approved by a vote of 4-0 the letters
with gquestions attached to the Acting General Counsel's
Memorandum dated November 5, 1979 relating to the above-

captioned matter.

005

Voting for this determination were Commissioners
Aikens, Harris, McGarry, and Reiche.

Kttest:

Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary to the Commission

.
o
<
o

3

o
o

Received in Office of the Commission Secretary: 11-5-79, 1:45
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis: 11=-6=79, 11:00




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON. DT 2463

CHARLES STEELE _{1\

FROM: MARJORIE W. EMMONS/MARGARET CHANEY M’
DATE: NOVEMBER 8, 1979

SUBJECT: MUR 990 - COMMENTS REGARDING MUR 990

Attached is a cony of Commissicner Reiche's
vote sheet with comments regarding the questions attached

to the Memorandum dated 11-5-79.

ATTACHMENT:
Copy of Vote Sheex




e - ‘l' 1"

" a3 HAUD TALLY SHEET

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION o
1325 K STREET N.W. o
WASHINGTON.D.C. 20463 :.__ £1 v

Date and Time Transmitted: 11-6-79, 11:00
5 :

L=
Commissioner FRIEDERSDORF, AIXENS, TIZRNAN, McGARRY, REFCHE, FARRIS

RETURN TO OFFICE OF COMMISSION SECRETARY BY: THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 1979 -
11:00

r.

MUR No. 999 - Memorandum from OGC dated 11-5-79 with Letters
and cuestions

B
wd

fIA I approve the recommendation

( ) 1 object to the recommendation

Ln
o)
o

COMMENTS:

3304090

:; A Sl
Date: Signature: ' o

THE OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL WILL TAKE NO ACTICN IN THIS MATTER
UNTIL THE APPROVAL OF FOUR COMMISSIONERS IS RECEIVED. PLZASE
RETURN ALL PAPERS NO LATER THAN THE DATE AND TIME SHCWN ABQOVE TO
THE OFFICE OF COMMISSION SECRETARY. ONE QBJECTION PLACES THE ITEM
DN THE EXECUTIVYE SESSIDN AGENDA,




WMUR 990
Patricia G. Bensetler . _ .

UESTIQNS

To your knowledge, was the Committee to Elect John
Zamparelli solicited on behalf of the Tsongas for
Senate Committee for a $5,000.00 contributicn?

If s0,

i) Provide the names of those persons involwveé (£rom
h committeae regardi he splicitation. - [/

ii) What was the date of the solicitation?
iii) Describe the circumstances surrounding the solicitation.

State whether the Zamparelli Committae at the time of
the solicitation was iniormed by a representative of
the Tsoncas Committe=s that a §5,000.00 contribution
would be legal.

Did anyone from your committes ever ¢ the
Commission ragarding the legality 2% s contri-
bution?

W-&f M,(?{Ewa Aetaile |

Please explain now vour cormitctee cams to receilve
such a contribution. .

In your response of July 2, 1279, vou state there was
some confusion regarding the Zamparelli Committee's
recistration date and its status as a mulcicandidate
cemmittea. As the Zamparslli Committea2 has naver
registerad with the Commission , please explain these
stataments.

Please provide copies of vou may

have in connection with ti
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MUR 990
~ Jehn Zamparelli . .
QUESTIONS

In his letter of July 11, 1979, Mr. Frank Belinowiz stated
that the Chairman of the Tsongas Finance Committee reguested
a contribution of §$5,000.00 from your committee.

If s0,

i) Please provide the names of the individuals involved

Commsitt”

(for both committees) regarding this solicitation.

What was the date of the solicitation?

Describe the circumstances surrounding this solicitation.

Was your committee informed at this time by the Tsongas
Committee that such a contribution would be legal?

Did any member of your commi
regarding the legality of ¢!

Both you and the Tsongas Committee have stated that your
committee has given to many federal candidates, vet renorts
filed with the Commission cdo not reflact this fact. How do
you explain this? In this regard, please furnish us with
copies of your committee's statce reports for 1977 and 1978,




November 5, 1979

MEMORANDUM TO: Marge Emmons

FROM: Elissa T. Garr
SUBJECT: MUR 990

Please have the attached Memo distributed to the Commission
on a 48 hour tally basis.

Thank you.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION (4 Ngy s 1
WASHINGTON, D€ 2046) I

45
November 5, 1979

MEMORANDUM

T0: The Commission

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

BY: Charles N. Steele
Associate General 1

SUBJECT: Letters in connection with MUR 990

Attached for Commission approval are two letters
to be sent to the respondents in "IUR 990, Due to
conflicting information contained in their replies
to our first letter, this office feels more information
is needed from the committees involved before a
recommendation can be made.

Recommendation

Approve the attached letters with cuestions.

Attachments

Proposed letters




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET MW
WASHNGTON, D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Patricia G. Bensetler, Treasurer
Tsongas for Senate Committee
Main Street, Box 58

Bolton, MA (01740

Dear Ms. Bensetler:

In furtherance of its investigation into the
above referenced matter, the Commission regquests
that you provide certain information in addition
to that provided by your letter of July 9, 1979.

Please submit your response to the enclosed
guestions within five days of your receipt of this
letter, as well as any factual or legal material
which you deem relevant to the Commission's investi-
gation of this matter. -

If you have any questions, please contact Marybeth
Tarrant at (202) 523-4175.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosure
Questions




MUR 990
Patricia G.
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Bensetler . . .

UESTIONS

To your knowledge, was the Committee to Elect John
Zamparelli solicited on behalf of the Tsongas for
Senate Committee for a $5,000.00 contribution?

If s0,

i) Provide the names of those persons involved (from
both committees) regarding the solicitation.

What was the date of the solicitation?
Describe the circumstances surrounding the solicitation.

State whether the Zamparelli Committee at the time of
the solicitation was informed by a representative of
the Tsongas Committee that a $5,000.00 contribution
would be legal.

Did anyone from your committee ever contact the
Commission regarding the legality of such a contri-
bution?

If not,

Please explain how your committee came to receive
guch a contribution.

In your response of July 9, 1979, you state there was
some confusion regarding the Zamparelli Committee's
registration date and its status as a multicandidate
committee. As the Zamparelli Committee has never
registeraed with the Commission , please explain these
statoments.

Please provide copies of any letters or memos you may
have in connection with the above guestions.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET MW
WASHNCTON,. D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr., John Zamparelli
Registry of Deeds

County of Middlesex
Cambridge, MA 02141

Dear Mr. Zamparelli:

In furtherance of its investigation into the
above referenced matter, the Commission requests
that you provide certain information in addition
to that provided by the letter of July 11, 1979
from Mr. Frank J. Belinowiz.

FPlease submit your response to the enclosed
guestions within five days of your receipt of this
letter, as well as any factual or legal material
which you deem relevant to the Commission's investi-
gation of this matter. .

If you have any gquestions, please contact
Marybeth Tarrant, at (202) 523-4175.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosure
Questions




ﬁ:ngggnparelli . .

QUESTIONS

In his letter of July 11, 1979, Mr. Frank Belinowiz stated
that the Chairman of the Tsongas Finance Committee requested
a contribution of $5,000.00 from your committee,

If so0,

i) Please provide the names of the individuals involved
(for both committees) regarding this solicitation.

What was the date of the solicitation?

Describe the circumstances surrounding this solicitation.

Was your committee informed at this time by the Tsongas

Committee that such a contribution would be legal?

Did any member of your committee contact the Commission
regarding the legality of the contribution? °*

Both vou and the Tsongas Committee have stated that your
committee has given to many federal candidates, yet reports
filed with the Commission do not reflect this fact. How do
you explain this? In this regard, please furnish us with
copies of your committee's state reports for 1977 and 1978.
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Jo Zamparelli
Questions . .
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Please provide copies of any letters or memos you may
have in connection with the above gquestions.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTOMS, DC 2046]

October 22, 1979
MEMORANDUM TO: Marge Emmons

—
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o
FROM: o

Jane Colgrove o{
SUBJECT: MUR 990

=
—~
Please withdraw from 48 hour circulation the Memo

to the Commission on MUR 980, A new report will be circulated
as soon as possible.

Thank you.
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October 18, 1979
MEMORANDUM TO: Marge Emmons

FROM: Jane Colgrove

SUBJECT: MUR 290

Please have the attached Memo to the Commission on
MUR 990 distributed to the Commission on a 48 hour tally
basis.

THank you.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1125 K SIRELT NW 19 0CT18 all: 43

WASHMNGTON 1.0 20461

October 18, 1979

MEMORANDUM

TO: The Commission ‘é§7
William C. oOldak
Letters in nection with MUR 990

Attached for Commission approval are two letters
to be sent to the respondents in MUR 990. Due to
conflicting information contained in their replies
to our first letter, this office feels more information
is needed from the committees involved before a recommendation
can be made.

FRecommendation

Approve the attached letters with questions.

Attachments

Proposed letters




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W
WASHING TON DC. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. John Zamparelli
Registry of Deeds

County of Middlesex
Cambridge, MA 02141

Re: MUR 990
Dear Mr., Zamparelli:

In furtherance of its investigation into the
above referenced matter, the Commission requests
that you provide certain information in .addition ..
to that provided by the letter of July 11, 1979
from Mr. Frank J. Belinowiz.

Please submit your response to the enclosed
gquestions within five days of your receipt of this
letter, as well as any factual or legal material
which you deem relevant to the Commission's investi-
gation of this matter.

If you have any gquestions, please contact
Marybeth Tarrant, at (202) 523-4175.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosure
QueBStions —




MUR 990 e _ @

John Zamparelli
QUESTIONS

In his letter of July 11, 1979, Mr. Frank Belinowiz stated
that the Chairman of the Tsongas Finance Committee requested
a contribution of $5,000.00 from your committee.

If s0,

i) Please provide the names of the individuals involved
(for both committees) regarding this solicitation.

What was the date of the solicitation?
Describe the circumstances surrounding this solicitation.

Was your committee informed at this time by the Tsongas
Committee that such a contribution would be legal?

v) Did any member of your committee contact the Commission

regarding the legality of the contribution?

If not,

How did your committee come to make such a contribution?

Both you and the Tsongas Committee have stated that your )
" committee has given to many federal candidates, yvet reports
filed with the Commission do not reflect this fact. How do
you explain this? In this regard, please furnish us with
copies of your committee's state reports for 1977 and 1978.

.Did you ever.give any .information _to the Tsongas Committee. ..
which may have led them to believe your committee was
recgistered with the Commisgion?

If not,




MUR 990 .

John Zamparelli
Questions

i) Do you know who might have?

If not,

i)} Please state why you think the Tsongas Committee
was under such an impression.

Please proyide copies of any letters or memos you may
have in connection with the above questions.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Patricia G. Bensetler, Treasurer
Tsongas for Senate Committee
Main Street, Box 58

Bolton, MA 01740

Re: MUR 990
Dear Ms. Bensetler:

In furtherance of its investigation into the
above referenced matter, the Commission requests
that you provide certain information in addition ~
to that provided by your letter of July 9, 1979.

Please submit your response to the enclosed
gquestions within five days of your receipt of this
letter, as well as any factual or legal material
whith you deem relevant to the Commission's investi-
gation of this matter.

If you have any questions, pleaae contact Marybeth
Tarrant-at - (202) 523-4176.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

*Enclosure
Questions




Patricia G. Bensetler

MUR 990 @ &

QUESTIONS

To your knowledge, was the Committee to Elect John
Zamparelli solicited on behalf of the Tsongas for
Senate Committee for a $5,000.00 contribution?

If so,

i) Provide the names of those persons involved (from
both committees) regarding the solicitation.

What was the date of the solicitation?
Describe the circumstances surrounding the solicitation.

State whether the Zamparelli Committee at the time of
the solicitation was informed by a representative of
the Tsongas Committee that a $5,000.00 contribution _
wodld Belleghl == = EeesE S S T

Did anyone from your committee ever contact the
Commission regarding the legality of such a contri-
bution?

If not,

Please explain how your dommittee came to receive
such a contribution.

r
In your response of July 9, 1979, you state there was
gsome confusion regarding the Zamparelli Committee's
registration date and its status as a multicandidate
committee. As the Zamparelli Committee has never
ragistered with-the Commission - please explain -these—-. - - -
statements.

Please provide copies of any letters or memos you may
have in connection with the above guestions.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N W
WASHINGTON DC . 20464

CHARLES STEELE _ﬂ‘QC/
MARJORIE W. EMMONS/MARGARET CH&NEY/"’U"

OCTOBER 16, 1979

MUR 990 - Interim Investigative Report
dated 10-3-79; Signed 10-15-79;
Received in OCS 10-15-79, 12:19

The above-named document was circulated to

the Commission on a 24-hour no-objection basis

at 4:00, October 15, 1979,

There were no objections to the Interim Investigative

Beport at the time of the deadline.




October 15, 1979

MEMORANDUM TO: Marge Emmons
FROM: £lissa T. Garr

SUBJECT: MUR 990

Please have the attached Interim Invest Report on

MUR 990 distributed to the Commission.
Thank you.




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION CQFME&BEPHP ' 1
October 3, 1979 u 12 !

In the Matter of
Tsongas for Senate Committee

Committee to Re-Elect John
Zamparelli

INTERIM INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

Due to conflicting information given by the
respondents in their written replies, letters with
questions will be sent to each committee. These letters
will be circulated for approval shortly.

Pending replies from the respondents, a full report

will be made to the Commission.

e p s,

> Date William C. Oldaker
General Counsel
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September 26, 1979

MEMORANDUM TO: Marge Emmons
FROM; Elissa T. Garr
SUBJECT: MUR 950

Please withdraw from 48 hour ctrculation the Genemil
Counsel's Report on MUR 950. A revised report will be
circulated as soaon as possible.

Thankkyou.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20463

CHARLES STEELE Jﬂff

MARJORIE W. EMMONS/MARGARET CHANEY /"¢
SEPTEMBER 26, 1979
MUR 990 - General Counsel's Report dated 9-=17-79;
Signed 9-21-79; Received in OCS 9-21-79,
OBJECTION e
The above-named document was circulated on a 48 hour
vote basis at 11:00, September 24, 1979.
Commissioner McGarry submitted an objection at 11:40,
September 26, 1979, requesting MUR 990 be placed on the

Executive Session Agenda for discussion.




September 21, 1979

MEMORANDUM TO: Marge Emmons
FROM: Elissa T. Garr

SUBJECT: MUR 990

Flease have the attached General Counsel's Report on

MUR 990 distributed to the Commission on a 48 hour tally

basis.

Thank you.




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
(ISEPy)

Beptember 17, 1979
g ;3

In the Matter of
Tsongas for Senate Committee

Committee to Re-Elect John
Zamparelli

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

I. BACEGROUND

On June 20, 1979, the Commission found reason to beliave
that both the Tsongas for Senate Committee (the Tsongas Committee)
and the Committee to Re=Elect John Zamparelli (the Zamparelli
Committee) violated 2 U.S5.C., §44la, Letters went out to both
committees on June 25, 19789.
II. EVIDENCE

On July 16, 1979, this office received a letter from Frank J.
Belinowiz, treasurer of the Zamparelli Committee. Mr. Belinowiz
stated that his committee was solicited by the Chairman of the
Tsongas Committee for a $5,000 contribution. He said that the
Zamparelli Committee was informed at the time that such a contri-
bution would be legal as the matter had already been discussed
with the Federal Election Commission.l/ Therefore, upon
receiving clearance regarding state election laws, the $5,000
contribution was made.

A response from Pat Bensetler, treasurer of the Tsongas

Committee, indicates that her committee was under the impression

1/ WNo particular staff member of the FEC was mentioned.




2—-

the Zamparelli Committee was a registered multi-candidate
committee (specific mention is even made to the question of
whether or not the Zamparelli Committee was considered registered
as of the certified mailing date of their registration forms.)
Mrs. Bentsetler further stated that the Zamparelli Committee
had given to many other federal candidates in the past.

On August 30, 1979, a staff member of this office placed
a phone call to Mr. Zamparelli concerning the Tsongas Committee's
reply. Mr. Zamparelli confirmed the fact that both he and his
committee have contributed to many federal candidates, however,
his committee has never registered with the Commission. He said
his committee was organized for a state election but has excess
funds.2/
III. ANALYSIS

Section 44la(a) (1) (A) of the Act prohibits contributions
in excess of $1,000 and section 44la(f) prohibits the acceptance
of such contributions. Section 44la(a) (2) sets a limit of $5,000
on contributions by multi-candidate political committees and
§44la(a) (4) defines "multi-candidate political committee." The
Zamparelli Committee does not meet this definition because it

was not registered with the Commission. Therefore, the Zamparelli

Committee was subject to the §44la(a) (1) (A) limitation of $1,000

and its contribution to the Tsongas Committee was in violation

of this section.

2/ A review of the G index does not indicate activity in excess
of $1,000 per year by the Zamparelli Committee; however, forms
and information have been sent to Mr. Zamparelli so that he might
determine if his committee is subject to the requirements of

2 U.5.C, §433 and §434.




Although the Tsongas Committee was under the impression
the Zamparelli Committee was a multi-candidate committee and
thus, wrongly advised the Zamparelli Committee regarding their
contribution of $5,000, these factors do not operate to erase
the respondents' liability under the Act. Therefore, the Office
of General Counsel recommends the Commission find reasonable
cause to believe both Committees violated 2 U.5.C. §44la.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

1. Find reasonable cause to believe that the Tsongas Committee
violated 2 U.S.C. §44la(f) and initiate conciliation.
Find reasonable cause to believe the Zamparelli Committee
violated 2 U.S5.C. §44la(a) (1) (A) and initiate conciliation.
Approve the attached conciliation agreements.

Send the attached letters.

ATTACHMENTS

Response from Zamparelli Committee
Response from Tsongas Committee
Proposed Conciliation Agreements
Proposed letters
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-ﬁsy '-H-i[. Idyotvi 2: 27

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 990
Attention: William C. Oldaker, Esquire
Dear Mr. Oldaker:

In response to your letter of June 25, 1979,
the allegation that the Committee to Re-Elect
John Zamparelli made a contribution of $5,000.00
to the Tsongas for Senate Committee and that the
contribution was subsequently refunded is correct.

The factual background of the above trans-
actions is that the Chairman of the Tsongas Finance
Committee requested a contribution of $5,000.00. He
advised the Committee to Re-Elect John Iampare]h
that it was legal and that he had checked the matter
with the Federal Election Commission. A member of
the Zamparelli Committee spoke with the Secretary of
State's Office in Massachusetts and received clear-
ance relative to the State Election Laws. The con-
tribution was then made. At some future time, as a

00:pra 917005,

bl -"'-_I.:!l] ..I i;jg
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FRANK J. BELINOWIZ. D.M.D.
38 HiGH ETREET

HEDFORD, MASEBACHUSETTS ORISE
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Page 2.
July 11, 1979
William C. Oldaker, Esquire

result of an opinion from your Commission, the con-
tribution was returned to the Committee to Re-Elect
John Zamparelli. No further reference has been made
until receipt of the letter dated June 25, 1979 ad-
dressed to the Treasurer.

If the contribution constituted a violation of
2 U.S.C. Section 441A(a)(1)(A}, I suggest the facts
show no intent to avoid or violate any law and that
an attempt to cure the oversight was timely made., I
respectfully request that no action be taken.

Respectfully submitted,

FJB/J1F
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TSONGAS FOR SENATE ccmMITI‘EE
Main Street — Boxr &7, ¢ 1 I.f' TON

Bolton, Massachusetts Oﬁ!‘,, NS SION ;mﬂeh Bensatler,
reaaurer

T8 JUL 1T P 1y

Afochment 2.

.
Federal Election Commission 55313
1325 K Street NW

Washington ,D.C.

20463

July 9, 1979

Dear Sir/Madam;

This letter is in reference to your request for information
concerning MUR 990.

I received a check, in the amount of 55,000 from the Committee
to Elect John Zamparielli . The check as delivered to the Tsongas
Committee just prior to the September primary.

I asked our campaign manager, Dennis Kanin, whether the
contribution was legitimate and he indicated that it was. I

did not have any particular reason to question the contribution
from the Zamparielli Committee. Mr Zamparielli had contributed

to the Tsongas Committee often over the years. He had always been
a generous contributor and he was well known as a Massachusetts
political contributor. The Tsongas Committee was by no means the
only committee to receive contributions from that committee.

A period of time later I became aware that there had been some
guestion as to the correctness of the contribution. I understood that
after the primary, certain reporters from Boston had contacted the
Federal Election Commission Director of Communications about this
particular contribution. I called the press person and was told that
the issue was not clear. I was told that there was some concern that
the Zamparielli Committee was not registered as a multi-candidate
committee.

At this point I checked with Mr. Nicholas Rizzo, the principal
committee fund raiser, who is a close friend of Mr. Zamparielli.

He told me that the issue was over the guestion as to whether

the waiting period, after registration , for a committee to become
a multi-candidate committee had passed prior to the contribution.
He stated that the Zamparielli Committee was a multi-candidate
committee if the mailing date of the registration forms was
considered as the begining of the waiting period. He had discussed
the matter with Bob Bower ,Chief Counsel for the Joint House and
Senate Council.




¢ "

Mr. Bower had given an opinion that the committee should be
considered as having registered the day that the forms were mailed
to the FEC if the forms had been certified.

At this point I again checked with the FEC and was informed that

the Commission was looking into the matter and would contact the
Tsongas Committee if the check was to be returned. As you are aware,
a letter from the FEC was sent to the Tsongas Committee in December
requesting that the contribution be returned. The Tsongas Committee
returned the contribution in full .

1f you have any additioml:uestions please feel free to contact me.
I have outlined the events surrounding the receipt of the
contribution under question to the best of my ability and state
that the information I have supplied is accurate . I certainly

do not contest that the contribution was given or received. I do
believe that the Tsongas Committee acted , at all times, as we
have from the begining of the Congressional Committee, with the
intent to support the letter and the spirit of the law.

Sincerely,

7 }/.Esﬂﬁ e

atricia G. Bensetler
Treasurer
Tsongas For Senate Committee
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
September 17, 1979

In the Matter of )

Tsongas for Senate Committee )

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter having been initiated by the Federal Electien
Commission (hereinafter "the Commission"), pursuant to infor-
mation ascertained in the normal course of carrying out its
supervisory responsibilities, and after reasonable cause to
believe having been found that Tsongas for Senate Committee
("Respondent") violated 2 U,S5.C., §44la(f) by accepting a
$5,000 contribution from the Committee to Re-Elect John
Zamparelli.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having
duly entered into conciliation pursuant to 2 U.5.C. §437g(a)
(5), do hereby agree as follows:

k. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent
and the subject matter of this proceeding.

ITI. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.

ITII. Respondent enters voluntarily into this Agreement
with the Commission.

IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

1. Respondent, pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §431(n), was
principal campaign committee for candidate Paul Tsongas
the 1978 campaign for the U.S5. Senate.

2. That, as such, it was subject to the contribution

limitations of 2 U.5.C., §44la which prohibits any person
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from making a contribution in excess of $1,000 per
election and also prohibits the acceptance of any
excess contributions.

3. Respondent accepted a $5,000 contribution
from the Committee to Re-Elect John Zamparelli on
September 14, 1978.

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

V. Respondent violated 2 U.S.C., §44la(f) by accepting
a $5,000 contribution from the Committee to Re-Elect John
Zamparelli.

VI. Respondent will pay a civil penalty to the Treasurer
of the United States in the amount of One Thousand Dollars
($1,000), pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (6) (B).

VII, Respondent agrees that it shall not undertake any
activity which is in violation of the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U,S5.C, §43l1l, et seq.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

VIII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a complaint
under 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at issue
herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with this
agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement or
any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a
civil action for relief in the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia.

IX. It is mutually agreed that this agreement shall
become effective as of the date that all parties hereto have
executed same and the Commission has approved the entire

agreement.,




X. It is agreed that respondent shall have no more

than thirty (30) days from the date this agreement becomes

effective to comply with and implement the reguirement

contained in this agreement and to so notify the Commission.

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission

Tsongas for Senate Committee

BY: Patricia G. Bensetler

ITS: Treasurer




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
September 17, 1979

In the Matter of

Committee to Re-Elect
John Zamparelli

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter having been initiated by the Federal Election
Commission (hereinafter "the Commission"), pursuant to infor-
mation ascertained in the normal course of carrying out its
supervisory responsibilities, and after reasonable cause to
believe having been found that the Committee to Re-Elect John
Zamparelli ("Respondent”) violated 2 U.S.C. §44la(a) (1) (A) by
contributing $5,000 to the Tsongas for Senate Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having
duly entered into conciliation pursuant to 2 U.,5.C. §437g(a)
(5), do hereby agree as follows:

5 The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent
and the subject matter of this proceeding.

II. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.

III. Respondent enters voluntarily into this Agreement
with the Commission,

IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

1., Respondent, was an unregistered political
committee and that as such, was subject to a contribution

limitation of $1,000 per election, opursuant to 2 U.S.C.

§44la(a) (1) (A).
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2. Respondent, on September 14, 1978, contributed
$5,000 to the Tsongas for Senate Committee, the principal
campaign committee for U,S, Senate candidate, Paul Tsongas.

WHEREFORE, Respondent agrees:

V. Respondent violated 2 U,S.C, §44la(a) (1) (A) by contri-
buting $5,000 to the Tsongas for Senate Committee.

VI, Respondent will pay a civil penalty to the Treasurer
of the United States in the amount of One Thousand Dollars
($1,000), pursuant to 2 U,8.C, §437g(a) (6) (B).

VII. Respondent agrees that it shall not undertake any

activity which is in violation of the Federal Election Campaign

/

Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U,S.C, §431, et seq.

=

GENERAL CONDITIONS

o
o

VIII, The Commission, on reguest of anyone £filing a complaint

i

under 2 U,S.C. §437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at issue
herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with this
agreement, If the Commission believes that this agreement or

any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a

140

civil action for relief in the United States District Court for

H
]

the District of Columbia,
I¥. It is mutually agreed that this agreement shall
become effective as of the date that all parties hereto have

executed same and the Commission has approved the entire agreement.




X. It is agreed that respondent shall have no more
than thirty (30) days from the date this agreement becomes
effective to comply with and implement the requirement

contained in this agreement and to so notify the Commission.

William C, Oldaker
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission

Committee to Re-Elect John
Zamparelli

BY: Frank J. Belinowiz

ITS: Treasurer
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET NW.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

v
f

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Patricia G. Bensetler, Treasurer
Tsongas for Senate Committee
Main Street, Box 58

Bolton, MA 01740

Re: MUR 990
Dear Ms. Bensetler:

On September « 1979, the Commission determined
there was reascnable cause to believe that your committee
committed a violation of 2 U.5.C. §44la(f) of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, in connection
with your acceptance of a §$5,000 contribution from the
Committee to Elect John Zamparelli.

The Commission has a duty to attempt to correct such
violations for a period of 30 days by informal methods of
conference, conciliation and persuasion, and by entering
into a conciliation agreement. 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (5) (A).
If we are unable to reach an agreement during that period,
the Commission may, upon a finding of probable cause to
believe a violation has occurred, institute civil suit
in United States District Court and seek payment of a
civil penalty.

We enclose a conciliation agreement that this office
is prepared to recommend to the Commission in settlement of
this matter. If you agree with the provisions of the
enclosed conciliation agreement, please sign and return
it along with the civil penalty to the Commission within
ten days. I will then recommend that the Commission
approve the agreement. Please make your check for the
penalty payable to the U.S. Treasurer,

:
:
;:.
]
-

{

sy




If you have any questions or suggestions for changes
in the enclosed conciliation agreement, please contact
Marybeth Tarrant, the staff member assigned to this
matter, at (202) 523-4175.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K SIREET MW
WASHINGTON.DC. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Frank J, Belinowiz, Treasurer
Committee to Re-Elect John Zamparelli
100 George P. Hassett Drive

Medford, MA 02155

Dear Mr. Belinowiz:

On September » 1979, the Commission determined
there was reasonable cause to believe that your committee
committed a violation of 2 U,.5,C. §44la(a) (1) (A) of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, in
connection with a $5,000 contribution to the Tsongas
for Senate Committee.

e

The Commission has a duty to attempt to correct such
violations for a period of 30 days by informal methods of
conference, conciliation and persuasion, and by entering
into a conciliation agreement. 2 U,S.C. §437g(a) (5) (A).
If we are unable to reach an agreement during that period,
the Commission may, upon a finding of probable cause to
believe a violation has occurred, institute civil suit
in United States District Court and seek payment of a
civil penalty,

We enclose a conciliation agreement that this office
is prepared to recommend to the Commission in settlement
of this matter., If you agree with the provisions of the
enclosed conciliation agreement, please sign and return
it along with the civil penalty to the Commission within
ten days. I will then recommend that the Commission
approve the agreement, Please make your check for the
penalty payable to the U.S, Treasurer,
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If you have any questions or suggestions for changes
in the enclosed conciliation agreement, please contact
Marybeth Tarrant, the staff member assigned to this

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

MEMORANDUM TC: CHARLES STEELE
FROM: MARJORIE W. mMmons ZAFE ﬂa-f‘——
DATE: AUGUST 13, 1979
SUBJECT: MUR 990 - Interim Investigative Report
dated B-8-79; Signed by GC B=9=79;
Received in OCS 8-10-79, 11:36
The above-named document was circulated to
the Commission on a 24-hcur no-obiection basis
at 2:00, August 10, 1979.
Thers were no chbja2ctiosns +o the Interim Investigative

Report at the time of the deadline.




August 10, 1979

MEMORANDUM TO: Marge Emmons
FROM: Jane Colgrove

SUBJECT: MUR 990

Please have the attached Interim Investigative Report

on MUR 990 distributed to the Commission on a 24 hour
no-objection basis.

Thank you.
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NGAS FOR SENATE COMMITTE

Main Street — Boxf B ;. (| -/
Bolton, Massachusetts ﬁ{' ;E'F,E.:H”UH Patricla Sensetler,
reasurer

UL N7 Py

July 9, 1979

i
Federal Election Commission 903133
1325 K Street NW
Washington ,D.C.
20463

Dear Sir/Madam;

This letter is in reference to your request for information
concerning MUR 990.

I received a check, in the amount of $5,000 from the Committee
to Elect John Zamparielli . The check as delivered to the Tsongas
Committee just prior to the September primary.

I asked our campaign manager, Dennis Kanin, whether the
contribution was legitimate and he indicated that it was, I

did not have any particular reason to gquestion the contribution
from the Zamparielli Committee. Mr Zamparielli had contributed

to the Tsongas Committee often over the years. He had always been
a generous contributor and he was well known as a Massachusetts
political contributor. The Tsongas Committee was by no means the
only committee to receive contributions from that committee.

A period of time later I became aware that there had been some
guestion as to the correctness of the contribution. I understood that
after the primary, certain reporters from Boston had contacted the
Federal Election Commission Director of Communications about this
particular contribution. I called the press person and was told that
the issue was not clear. I was told that there was some concern that
the Zamparielli Committee was not registered as a multi-candidate
committee.

At this point I checked with Mr. Nicholas Rizzo, the principal
committee fund raiser, who is a close friend of Mr. Zamparielli.

He told me that the issue was over the question as to whether

the waiting period, after registration , for a committee to become
a multi-candidate committee had passed prior to the contribution.
He stated that the Zamparielli Committee was a multi-candidate
committee if the mailing date of the registration forms was
considered as the begining of the waiting period. He had discussed
the matter with Bob Bower ,Chief Counsel for the Joint House and
Senate Council.
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Mr. Bower had given an opinion that the committee should be
considered as having registered the day that the forms were mailed
to the FEC if the forms had been certified.

At this point I again checked with the FEC and was informed that
the Commission was looking into the matter and would contact the
Tsongas Committee if the check was to be returned. As you are aware,
a letter from the FEC was sent to the Tsongas Committee in December
requesting that the contribution be returned. The Tsongas Committee
returned the contribution in full .

If you have any additioml:.tuestions please feel free to contact me.
I have outlined the events surrounding the receipt of the
contribution under guestion to the best of my ability and state
that the information I have supplied is accurate . I certainly

do not contest that the contribution was given or received. I do
believe that the Tsongas Committee acted , at all times, as we
have froem the begining of the Congressional Committee, with the
intent to support the letter and the spirit of the law.

_Sincerely,

’Ei/-tézﬁmxfﬁﬁkkx,f
‘éatricia G. Bensetler

Treasurer
Tsongas For Senate Committee




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION CO ON
August 8 , 1979 ?Lqﬁﬁffﬁ All: 36

In the Matter of

Tsongas for Senate Committee

Committee to Elect John
Zamparelli

INTERIM INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

On June 20, 1979, the Commission found reason to believe
that both the Tsongas for Senate Committee and the Committee to
Re-Elect John Zamparelli violated 2 U.5.C. § 44la. This office
has since received responses from both committees. However,
due to some conflicting information given by the Tsongas
Committee, further inquiry must be made of the Zamparelli
Committee.

Upon a response from the Zamarelli Committee, a full report

and recommendation will be made to the Commission.

% /19 e ) o Al

Date William C. Oldaker
General Counsel
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K SIREET MW
WASHINGTON DO 20463

CHARLES STEELE U)b
MARJORIE W. EMMONS

JULY 17, 1979

UR 990 - Interim Investigative Report
dated 7-12-79: Signed by GC 7-13-79:
Received in NCS 7-13-79, 3:36

The above-named document was circulated to

the Commission on a 24-hour no-objection basis

at 11:70, July 16, 1979,

There were no objections to the Interim Investigative

Report at the time of the deadline.




July 13, 1979

MEMORANDUM TO: Marge Emmons
FROM: Elissa T. Garr

SUBJECT: MUR 990

Please have the attached Interim Invest Report

on MUR 990 distributed to the Commission.

Thank you.




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION CO -
July 12, 1979 PEINN3 P30 36

In the Matter of
Tsongas for Senate Committee

Committee to Re-Elect John
Zamparelli

INTERIM INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

On June 20, 1979, the Commission found reason to
believe that both the Tsongas for Senate Committee and
the Committee to Re-Elect John Zamparelli violated 2 U.S.C.
§44la. Letters went out to both respondents on June 25,
1979.

Both committees have responded by telephone and we
expect written responses shortly. Upon receipt of their
responses, a full report and recommendation will be made

to the Commission.

Vs hg e LD

Date William C. Oldaker
General Counsel
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Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 990
Attention: William C. Oldaker, Esquire
Dear Mr. Oldaker:

In response to your letter of June 25, 1979,
the allegation that the Conmittee to Re-Elect
John Zamparelli made a contribution of $5,000.00
to the Tsongas for Senate Committee and that the
contribution was subsequently refunded is correct.

The factual background of the above trans-
actions is that the Chairman of the Tsongas Finance
Committee requested a contribution of $5,000.00. He
advised the Committee to Re-Elect John Zamparelli
that it was legal and that he had checked the matter
with the Federal Election Commission. A member of
the Zamparellif Committee spoke with the Secretary of
State's Office in Massachusetts and received clear-
ance relative to the State Election Laws. The con-
tribution was then made. At some future time, as a

00 :rw 817006/

ﬁ'l-
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FRANK J. BELINOWIE, D.M.D.
238 HIGH STREET
MEDFORD, MABRACHUSETTS CA1B8

Page 2.
July 11, 1979
William C. Oldaker, Esguire

result of an opinion from your Commission, the con-
tribution was returned to the Committee to Re-Elect
John Zamparelli. No further reference has been made
until receipt of the letter dated June 25, 1979 ad-
dressed to the Treasurer.

If the contribution constituted a violation of
2 U.5.C. Section 441A(a)(1)(A), I suggest the facts

show no intent to avoid or violate any law and that
an attempt to cure the oversight was timely made. I
respectfully request that no action be taken.

Respectfully submitted,

Franfk J./Belinowiz

FJB/j1f




Federal Election Commission

1325 K Street, N.W.

Return Recel Washington, D. C. 20463

».-J'i'nh Jﬂ%
‘“5: am C. Oldaker, Esquire
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July 2,1979

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street NW
Washington, D.C.

20463 90235‘

Dear Sir/Madam;
This letter is in respon® to your letter concerning MUR 990.

I respectively request that you give this committee an extension
on the 10 day deadline for reply to your letter. This reguest
comes at the same time as the Quarterly Federal Report and the
July 4th holiday.

I will respond to your request for information in a timely
manner and will seek no unreasonable delays.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

- =i T ;
b LL/.E_‘_*':AI‘:;Ltr_ L~ A
Patricia G Bensetler
Treasurer

Tsongas for Senate Committee
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JOHN F. IAMPARELLI
WEOIBTER OF DEEOW

June 30, 1979

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W,
Washington, D.C. 20463

Attn: William C. Odaker, Esquire 9029 4
- G

Re: MUR 990
Dear Mr. Odaker:

Your letter directed to the Treasurer of the Committee
to Re-Elect John Zamparelli has been brought to my
attention, I was unable to reach the Treasurer, Dr. Francis
Belinowiz, or the Chairman, Andrew J. Zamparelli.

I am leaving for a vacation planned in advance of receipt
of your communication and shall return July 10, 1979,
I respectfully request an extension of an additional ten
days to allow the Treasurer to respond.

Rest assured of my cooperation.

Very truly yours,
' )

Nkl o gper Bl

JOHN F, ZAMPARELLI

i

-




Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, NS,

Washington, D.C. 20463

; William C. Odaker, Esquire




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET MW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

June 25, 1979

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Treasurer

Committee to Re-Elect John Zamparelli
100 George P. Hassett Drive

Medford, MA

Re: MUR 990
Dear Treasurer:

Based on information ascertained in the normal
course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities,
the Federal Election Commission has found reason to
believe that your committee, the Committee to Re-Elect
John Zamparelli, may have viclated certain provisions
of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
("the Act"). Specifically it appears that you made a
contribution of $5,000 to the Tsongas for Senate Committee,
in violation of 2 U.S5.C. §44la(a)(l) (A). While we note
the contribution was refunded, the Act was violated when
the contribution was made.

We have numbered this matter MUR 990,

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken against you, Please submit
any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission's analysis of this matter.
Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under
oath.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate this
matter expeditiously. Therefore, your response should
be submitted within ten days after your receipt of this
notification.

If you have any questions, please contact Marybeth
Tarrant, the staff member assigned to this matter, at
202-523-4175.




This matter will remain confidential in accordance
with 2 U.S.C. Section 437g(a) (3) (B) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the investi-
gation to be made public.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please have such counsel so notify us in writing,

Sincerely,

General Counsel




CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTEDI

Treasurer

Committee to Re-Elect John Zamparelli
100 George P. Hassett Drive

Madford, MA

Re: MUR 990
Dear Treasurer:

Based on information ascertained in the normal
course of carrying out its supbrvisory responsibilities,
the Federal Election Commission has found reason to
believe that your committee, the Committee to Re-Edact
John Zamparelll, may have violated certain provisions
of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
("the Act"). Specifically it appears that you made a
contribution of $5,000 to the Tsongas for Senate Committee,
in violation of 2 U.5.C. §44la(a) (1) (A). Wwhile we note
the contribution was refunded, the Act was violated when
the contribution was nade.

We have numbered this matter MUR 990.

Under the Act, you have an oppertunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken against you. Please submit
any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission's analvsis of this matter.
Where appropriate, statemonts should be submitted under
oath.

The Commissioni#és under a duty to investicate this
matter expeditiously. Therefore, your response should
be submitted wkthin ten days after your receipt of this
notification.

If vou have any questions, please contact Maryhbehi

Tarrant, the staff member assigned to this matter, at
202-523-4175.

A@L b}ﬂ‘qq




This matter will remain confidential in accordance
with 2 v.8.C. Section 437g(a) (3) (B) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the investi-
gation to be made public.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matéer, please have such counsel so notify us in writing.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STRELT NW.
WASHINGTON, DO, 20461

June 25, 1979

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Patricia G. Bensetler, Treasurer
Tsongas for Senate Committee
Main St., Box 58

Bolton, MA 01740

Re: MUR 990
Dear Ms. Bensetler:

Based on information ascertained in the normal course
of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities, the
Federal Election Commission has found reason to believe your
Committee, the Tsongas for Senate Committee, may have
violated certain provisions of the Federal Election Cam=-
paign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). Specifically it
appears that yau accepted a 55,000 contribution from The
Committee to Re~Elect John Zamparelli, in violation of
2 U.5.C. § 44la. While we note the contribution has been
returned, the Act was violated when you accepted the con-
tribution.

We have numbered this matter MUR 990.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken against you. Please submit
any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission's analysis of this matter.

Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate this
matter expeditiously. Therefore, your response should be
submitted within ten days after your receipt of this noti-
fication.

If you have any questions, please contact Marybeth
Tarrant, the staff member assigned to this matter, at
(202) 523-4175.




This matter will remain confidential in accordance
with 2 U.S.C. Section 437g(a) (3) (B) unless you notify the

Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please have such counsel so notify us in writing.

winiam/c Oldaker

General Counsel




CERTIEIED MATIL
RETURN RICETPT REOUESTED

Patricia G. Bensetler, Treasurer
Tsongas for Senate Committee
Mhin S5t., Box 58

Bodton, MA 01740

Re: MUR 990"
Dear Ms. Bensetler:

Dased én information ascertained in the normal course
of carryving out its supervisory responsibilities, the
Fedaeral Election Commission has found reason to believe your
Committee, the Tsongas for Senate Committee, may have
violated certain provisions of the Federdl Election Cam-
paign Act of 1971, as mmencded (®*the Act®™). Specifically it
appears that ygu ascepted a 55,000 contribution from The
Committee to Re=FElect John Zamparelli, in violation of
2 0.8.,C. § 44la., Whille we note the contribution has been
returned, the Act was violated when you accented the con-
tribution,

We have numbered this matter MUR 9910,

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken against yvou. Pldase submit
any factual or legal materlals which you believe are
relevant to the Commission's analysis of this matter.

Where appropriate, statements should be submitted doder oath.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate this
matter exneditiously. Therefore, your response whould be
submitted within ten days after your receipt of this noté-
fication,

If you have any questions, please contact Marvbeth
Tarrant, the staff member assicemad to this matter, at
(232) 533-4175.

b g




This matter will remain confidentill in accordance
with 2 U.5.C. Section 437g(a) (3) (B) unless you notify the

Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

If yoy intend to be represented by counsel in this
matéer, phease have such counsel so notify us in writing.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET NW
WASHMNGTON DC. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL June 25, 1979
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Senator Paul E. Tsongas

United States Senate

437 Russell Senate Office
Building

Washington, D.C.

Dear Senator Tsongas:

This is to advise you that on June 20 , 1979,
the Federal Election Commission found reason to
believe that your committee, the Tsongas for Senate
Committee may have violated 2 U.S5.C. §44la by
accepting an excessive contribution of $5,000 from
the Committee to Re~Elect John Zamparelli. This
section of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, precludes the acceptance of contri-
butions over $1,000 from such a committee.

While the Committee Treasurer is responsible for
the acceptance of contributions made to a Federal
committee, we believe that you, as the candidate,

* should be made aware of this development.

Under 2 U.S5.C. §437g(a)(3) (B), this matter will
remain confidential unless the Tsongas for Senate
Committee notifies the Commission in writing that it
wishes the investigation to be made publie.

If you have any guestions, please contact Marybeth
Tarrant, the staff member assigned to this matter, at

202-523-4175. “

William C./ Oldaker
General Counsel
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CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Senator Paul E. Tsongas

United States Senate

437 Russell Sanate Office
Building

Washington, D.C.

Ra: MUR 990
Dear Senator Tsongas:

This is to advise you that on June r 1979,
the Federal Election Commisaionh found reason to
believe that your committee, the Tsongas for Senate
Committee may have violated 2 U.S5.C. §44la by
accepting an excessive contribution of §5,000 from
the Committee to Re-Elect John Zamparelli. This
section of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, precludes the acceptance of contri-
butions over $51,000.from auch a committee.

While the Cormmittee Treasurer is responsible for
the acceptance of contributions made to a Fadaral
committee, we believe that you, as the candidate,
should be made aware of this development.

Under 2 U.S5.C. §437g(a)(3) (B) , this matter will
remain confidential unless the Tsongas for Senate
Committee notifies the Commission in writing that it
wiahes the investigation to be made public.

If you have any questions, please contact Marybeth
Tarrant, the staff member assigned to this matter., at
2N02-523-4175.

Sincerely,

William C. 0Oldaker
General Counsel
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
In the Matter of )
)
Tsongas for Senate Committee )
)

Committee to Re=Elect John Zamparelli

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on June 20,

1979, the Commission determined by a vote of 6-0 to

7

adopt the following recommendations, as set forth in
the First General Counsel's Report dated June 18, 1979,

regarding the above-captioned matter:

o
s
o
o]

l. PFind reason to believe that both the
Tsongas for Senate Committee and the
Committee to Re-Elect John Zamparelli
violated 2 U.S.C. §44la.

2. MApprove the letters attached to the
above-named revort.

040

Voting for this determination were Commissioners Aikens,
Friedersdorf, Harris, Mcfarry, Thomson, and Tiernan.

Attest:

-

gégifffgﬂ? __ﬁflidhdf;‘E££H£J Z. 4?Ji:gr}£;dbwﬂsz;f’

f
Date { Marjorie ™. Fmmons
Secretarv to the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 6-18-79, 12:49
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis: 6-18-79, 4:00




June 18, 1979

Marge Emmons

FROM: Jane Colgrove

SUBJECT: MUR 990

Please have the attached First General Counsél's
Report on MUR 990 distributed to the Commission on a
48 hour tally basis.

Thank you.
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@ reoeran ErEcTION cum*nu
YECoYED

- BFRaE R R
FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL(SREPORT.. . 7'

DATE AND TIME OF TRANSMITTAL
BY OGC TO COMMISSION__ JUN 18 879 & Jﬁﬁﬁ?m&%ﬁ%ﬁ Tarrant

SOURCE OF MUR: INTERNALLY GENERATED

EYNT'S 3 - e
RESPONDENT '8 HAME: Tsongas for Senate Committee, Bolton, MA

Committee to Re-Elect John Zamparelli, Medford, MA

RELEVANT STATUTE: 5 y.s.c. sddla

-

INTERNAL REPORTS CHECKXED: Public Records

FEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: None

GENERATION OF MATTER

On June 5, 1979, the Tsongas for Senate Committee (the Tsongas
Committee) was referred to the Office of General Counsel by the Reports
Analysis Division (RAD) for receipt of an excessive contribution, in
violation of 2 U.5.C. § 44la.

EVIDENCE

On their October 10, 1978 Quarterly Report, the Tsongas Committee
disclosed a 55,000 contribution from the Committee to Re-Elect John
Zamparelli (the Zamparelli Committee), an unregistered committee.

A surface vioclation letter was sent to both committees by RAD on
January 5, 1979. The treasurer of the Tsongas Committee, Patricia
Bensetler, phoned RAD on January 19, 1979, and was advised by RAD to
return the money. A few days later, the Commission received written
notice the contribution would be returned. This response was considered
inadeguate, however, because it did not specifically state the money
had been returned. RAD informed Ms. Bensetler of the problem by tele-
phone on March 29, 1979. 1In response, a copy of the check for 55,000
made out to the Zamparelli Committee, which was dated January 19, 1979,
was sent to the Commission. This refund was also disclosed on the
Tsongas Committee's April 10, -1979 Report.




5

Although the Zamparelli Committee did not respond to the surface
violation letter regarding their status as a political committee,
nothing further was sent to the committee because the contribution
had been returned.

ANALYSIS

Here the excessive contribution was clearly made and accepted in
violation of 2 U.S.C. § 44la. Therefore, the Office of General Counsel
recommends a finding of reason to believe that both committees wviolated
the Act.

RECOMMENDATIONS :

1. Find reason to believe that both the Tsongas for Senate
Committee and the Committee to Re-Elect John Zamparelli
violated 2 U.5.C. § 44la.

2. Approve the attached letters.
Attachments

I. Referral from RAD
2. Proposed letters
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REFER ag:‘\?s.w%.vpavﬁz FQRSE) 5‘.“?? BEL F.I:.' ETT.:E MU ﬂ_.? ? 0

REPORTS ANALYSIS REFERRAL SHEET
DATE _ G S5-29 ANALYST ____William Enppeﬂu
TO: 0GC TEAM CHIEF _Suzanpe H,-]mﬂg&m
THROUGH: STAFF DIRECTOR . COMPLIANCE REVIEW Q— %gﬁb

FROM.: ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR FOR REPORTS mﬂ&LYSI%ﬁ

lﬂ;dnmf- L

L")
CANDIDATE,COMMITTEE: Tsongas for Senate Committee

TREASURER: Patricia G. Bensetler

ADDRESS: Main 5t., Box 58
Bolton, MA 01 M0

AFFILIATE(S):
TE(S) N/A

ALLEGATION(S): CITE: ATTACHMENTI(S)

Receipt of an excessive 441a(a)(1)(A) 2
contribution.

MANNER IN WHICH REVIEW WAS INITIATED if other than normal review, AND DATE.:
Normal review - 10/27/78 " ATTACHMENT
(October 10 Report)
REPORTS: All reports within the dates listed below have received initial basic review. For all reports
reviewed, see Attachment |.
PERIOD COVERED FROM _ May 17, 1978 TO _ October 30, 1978
TOTAL RECEIPTS § __407478.12 TOTAL EXPENDITURES S_398595.42
CASHON HAND § _8882.70 DEBTS S__ 45889.88

HISTORY:
RESULTS OF REVIEW: ATTACHMENT

Surface Violation notice sent - 1/5/79

COMMUNICATIONS WITH CANDIDATE/COMMITTEE: ATTACHMENT

Telecon dated - 1/19/79
Telecon dated - 3/29/79

REASONI(SY FOR REFERRAL.: ATTACHMENT
Response received 1/25/79 - inadequate
Response received 3/31/79 - adequate
Violation meets Commission threshold for review by the
General Counsel.
OTHER PENDING ACTIONS INITIATED BY RAD: ATTACHMENT

N/A

5
7

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION:

The April 10 Report for the committee
discloses the return of this contribution. 8

Notice sent to contributino committee 1/5/79. No response, 9
however no further action taken because of contribution refunc. RAD Form |

| I‘WIDT._—,—.—.——-—
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.. In re“aie refer to 55V1/78-21

o

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1425 n STEILT S
WVAsNCION. DL, Jdb)

January 5, 1979

Ms, Patricia G. Bensetler, Treasurer
Tsongsas For Senate Committee

Main Street Box 58

Bolton, Massachusetts 01740

Dear Ms. Bensetler:

This letter is prompted by the Commission's interest in assisting
candidates and conmittees who wish to comply with the Federal Election
Campaign Act, as amended. During review of the October 10 Report of
Receipts and Expenditures, we noticed an entry indicating that you may
have received a contribution which exceeds the limits set forth in the
Act. A copy of that portion of your report is attached so that a review
of your records can be made.

The Act precludes individuals and political comnittees, other than
multicandidate committees, from making political contributions to a
candidate for Federal election in excess of 51,000 per election. The
Act defines a multicandidate comnittee as one which has been registered
for a period of not less than six months; has received contributicns
from more than fifty persons; and has made contributions to five or
more candidates for Federal office. The conmittee listed as the source
of the contribution in question does not presently qualify as a multi-
candidate committee and we have notified them accordingly. We have
reconmonded that the source committee notify you if it is confirmed that
the contribution was in excess of the limits.

The Commission recommends that if you find the contribution you
received was in excess of the limits set forth in the Act you return
the amount in excess of $1,000 to the donor. This return should be
reported imnediately by letter and should be reflected as a contri-
bution refund on your next report of receipts and expenditures. IT
you find that the entry in question is incomplete or incorrect, please
submit a statement which would clarify this particular matter for the
¥uhiic record, You may do so by amending your original report by

etter. o




Plcase rotify the Cormission within fifteen (15) days from the date
of this letter of the determination nade on thic matter. If you have
any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact
8i11 Coppe! (E£0C)424-9530, our Reports Analyst assigned to you. Our local
telephone number is 523-4172.

Sincerely,

Qleh 155

Orlando B. Potter
Staff Director




-L.-—-.
uenoattoutt: For FILES@ COPPEL
. RE: TCLECOM

FRONM: Fatricia G. Oensetler, Treasurer
DATL: 1/19/79
NAMC OF COMHMITTECE:  Tsongas for Senate Committee/MA

's. Bensetler called in response to the surface violation notice

the committee received for the receipt of an excessive contribution

ram an unregistered coormittee. The N3 report of the Tsongas Committee
indicates that the Committee to Rg-Elect John Zampareilli transfered

§5000 to the Tsongas Committee. [ advised Ms. Bensetler to return the
money based on the fact that the Act does not allow unregistered committees
to contribute in excess of 51000 to any federal campaign. [ further advised
her that the committee should return the entire amount since she would

not be able to determine how many other federal cempaigns the Zampareilli
committee has coptributed to.

Bensetler said that she understood and would respond to it as soon as
she looked into the matter.




: 1SONGAS FOR SENATE COMMITTEE

Hﬂiﬂ auﬂ - h. 'l’. -': _-':'l: ‘-:F .-." I
Bolton, H"j‘?fh'“.'f'! 01740 el TN patrkie Sensetler,
L T o0 Fr na Treanurer

HA. o Leoves o
R BRI
January 19,1979 ;

&

releral Election Cormissicn - " : :

1325 X Szreet N.W. W } o
Fashington, D.C. : : g
20463 €anes :

Dear Sirz/“adanm:
This letster is to acknowledge the receipt of your letter
dated January 5,1979. ! }

The cor—=ittee will be returnincg the contribution from =P
to- Re-Clect John Zamparielli, 100 Georcge P.

the Coemmittes
i~ Hassést Dr.., Yedford, Massachusetts. )

= Thank you for your ‘assistance in this matter.

ﬂ "
- #
=~ Sincerely,
! o E1 T - ¥
i
Edh ; ':__..J{-ll,r'l',_l:/é'(\‘-_ ’
Patricia G. Bensstler

o Treasurer
Tsoncas for Senate Cormmittee

[
-
o
Fie,

—




H[ﬂﬂﬂMlﬂUH: FOR FILE5. ﬂﬂ“‘l‘ST: COPPEL
. RE: TELECON
RRONX T0: Patricia Bensetler, Treasurer

DATE: 3/29/79
NAMC OF COMMITTEE:  Tsongas for Senate Committee/MA

I called Ms. Bensetler with regards to the response we received
concerning the excessive contribution from the Zamparielli Committee.
I advised her that the response was not adequate, since the letter
indicated that she "will be returping the contribution", making

it appear that she had not done so. I also asked her to forward that
cancelled check to vgrify the transaction. She agreed to nrovide
the information so as to achieve compliance.
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Main Street — Box 58 nl e EIED

e iBaltoa Massochusetts  O1ZAQFLLZII LTS 0o |
- EE%ETJ‘!H.'T D H' FOSL A B T ' cr\-\“-‘ Shlul T::‘::uh;‘r"ﬂﬁil‘"".

979 APR -6 M1 115 55
HAND DELIVERED O AR WY~ I _tq

Fedoral Election Commission
1325 K Street NW
washington, D.C.

20463

Dear Bill,

Enclosed please find a copy of our check to John Zamparelli for
$5,000. I have also enclosed a copy of the report from the First
Bank and Trust showing that the check was processed by our bank.

If yvou have any further questions please contact me.
You should note that the date of the payment of the check is

P~ January 19,1979. Our report of this expenditure will appear on
the first quarterly report.

N

n'l--

O Sincerley,

Ao

o

£ Patricia G. Bensetler
= Treasurer

o~ Tsongas For Senate Committee

e

P.

I~
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% Gommonwealth of Muasacku
ﬂ'E h F.III.: 1ATE

OFFICE OF DIRECTOR OF CAMPAIGN AND POLITICAL FI (ANCE

59 07R -G M 11 56
REPORT OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS AND EXPENDITUIES

HAND DELIVERED O

From -ooven.. --——-Eebruary 1..__ . 19.79_ Through —.—.February 28.....__10 79

Name of Candidate or Committee:  ISOngas for Benate Committee

Ofice Sought: __ Senate - e

Campaign Account with: . ._First Bank.& Trust. Company, .Chelmsford, Mass.. 01824

Beginning Balance for Pericd, Campaign Acoount . .. . —$16,691.5?7

C\I“"dd Contributions 525.00 and over as follows:
(See attached Schedules)

P~ Ceneral Contributions for reporting peried . $41,950.00
rn..' : Fund Raising Contributions for reporting period . . . one

nTﬂTAL Contributions §25.00 aml over for reporting period .

2 'gid Contributions under Sﬁ.m:u follows:
(See attached Schedules)

= Ceneral Contributions for reporting period .
. Fund Raising Contributions for reporting period ___

o
fPOTAL: Contributions under $25.00 for reporting period ..
c

=
- Total Contributions for reporting period .
'—

b‘-_-Ia!:'I Contributions plus Beginning Balance ... \ o 555_,_6&1 5e

-Reduct: Checks Paid and Other Charges as follows:
(See attached Schedules)

General Fxpenditures for reporting period . ~853,109 .11
Fund-Raising Expenditures for reporting period _
Campaiga Media Expenditures for reporting period .

TOTAL: Checks Paid and Other Charges for reporting period ... .o, . e 53,109,11

Endisg balance for reporting period ___ . . . 55 530 41

Lo dipotny: W, MElean . . «er .. of the above-named Bank do hercby declare that the
infornation coantained herein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

OFFICE USE ONLY
Filed 1y - e //_ 7 /
Pie Awdit g —_ L'_'_— e /l;‘:,l' e ( ") t/ {___{,.-_f

2nd Awddit e t51tlﬂ4hlrt. of Cashicsor Tre "'I"rllﬂ..l‘}
I‘.rcn:nnn il hon




(FOR BANK USE ONLY)
——————————

rse, | o e @
:.m.um::r- Cheek 'aid (AN Lctical Listing Mandatuey) Addrens

2 75 Chmmttee 1o
Paps=gy Y CONET L

-3 oy =T ="

Expenditure Page Total 5000 I qrc

CENERAL AND MEDIA EXPENDITURES
1f none apply, indicate specific purpose in column provided.

Food 7. O Rental 21. O Billboard Advertising 27, ] Computer Use
ransportation 8. [ Flowers 22, O Magazine Advertising 28, [J Advertising Agency
alary 17. O Postage . [0 Telephone 29, [ Public lelations
leverages 18. [J Television Time . O Telegraph x
ontation 19. [J Fadio Time . [0 Opinion Polling

S
Fliotography 20. ] Newspaper Advertising 26. [ Printing

INSTRUCTIONS TO BANK
1. Color-coded funns have been provided for semi-monthly bank reporting as follows:
{a) CENERAL and MEDIA — Coantribution and Expenditures {CI'F-BS Yellow)
(L) FUND-RAISING — Contrilintions and Esxpouditures (CPF-B9 Pink)
(c) SUMMARY SHEETS — To be completed and signed by bank (CPF-BT White)

2. A code legend is provided on the exponiture side of cach color-coded reporting schedule. Proper trasfer of code
numbers or specific purpose shoukd be CAREFULLY mde from legend on cheek to expenditure side of reparting
schedule with corresponding legemh

3. This form is to he prepared by candidiate or cominitlee treasurer in triplicate an the front side only, one enpy 1o by
validated and returned to treasier or candidate, 2ind copy for your records, original to be diled with this othce,
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. In reply rﬂe‘rnfer to 3 SV1/70-22

FEDERAL LLECTION COMMISSION

1535 K STELT T MW
VAN 1O 10, MG

January 5, 1979

Committee to He-Elect John Zamparelli
100 George P. Hassett Dr.
Kedford, MA

Dear Treasurer:

This letter is prompted by the Commission's interest in assisting
committees who wish to comply with the Federal Election Campaign Act.

Qur review of the receipts reported by Tsongsas for Senate Committee i

fndicates that your organization may have made contributions which total

in excess of 51,000 during the calendar year. Enclosed is a copy(s) of 1

the report(s) in which your contribution(s) is listed. )
- .

y The act defines "political committee" to mean any organization, or {
L other group of .persons which receives contributions or makes expenditures |
=] (which includes contributions to Federal candidates and cormittees sup- |
: porting Federal candidates), aggregating in excess of $1,000 during a
b2 calendar year. It would appoar that your organization may qualify as a 3
o "political committee" subject to registration, reporting, and contri- =
. bution limitation reguirements of the Act. o

If you agres= that your orgarization 1s a2 political committee,

o
Ay please submit a Statement of Organization on FEC Form 1, in accordance ﬂ z
- with 2 U.5.C. 433. In addition, your committee will be required to file 4
disclosure reports in accordance with 2 U.5.C. 434 on FEC Form 3. ﬂ
I
= If you agree that your organization has made contributions or 1
5: expenditures which qualify you 2s a "pplitical committee”, but wou do !
£ not wish to be considered as a "political conmittee”, you must request !
&’ refund(s) from the candidata(s) and/or political cormitiee(s) to which .
r- you have contributeda. As an alternative, political committees to which :

you made contributisns may transfer all or part of the contributions to
accounts vhich are not used to influence Federal elections. Refunds or
transfers must be made in such amounts that the total remaining contributions
made by you do not exceed 51,300 during a calendar year.

e ———

If you believe that your organization is not a palitical committee,
or that the Commission is othorwise in error, niecas2 submit a statement
which would clarify this matter for the public record. WHe have also
enclosed ralavant informational materials anc forms for the registration
of and veporting by the political cormittee. Piease examine the enclosed
raterials.

i

— B




® 2 @

Please notify the Commission within thirty (30) days from the
date on this letter of your decision on this matter. IFf you have any
questions, plcase contact Bill Coppel, in our Reports Analysis
Division at (800)424-9530. Our local number is (202)523-4048.

Sincerely,

s A Loz

Orlando B. Potter
Staff Director

Certified Mail
Return Receipts Requested

Enclosures




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET NW.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Treasurer

Committee to Re-Elect John Zamparelli
100 George P. Hassett Drive

Medford, MA

Re: MUR 990

Dear Treasurer:

Based on information ascertained in the normal
course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities,
the Federal Election Commission has found reason to
believe that your committee, the Committee to Re-Elect
John Zamparelli, may have violated certain provisions
of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
("the Act"). Specifically it appears that you made a
contribution of 55,000 to the Tsongas for Senate Committee,
in violation of 2 U.5.C. §44la(a) (1) (A). While we note
the contribution was refunded, the Act was violated when
the contribution was made.

We have numbered this matter MUR 990.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken against you. Please submit
any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission's analysis of this matter.
Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under
cath.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate this
matter expeditiously. Therefore, your response should
be submitted within ten days after your receipt of this
notification.

If you have any questions, please contact Marybeth

Tarrant, the staff member assigned to this matter, at
202-523-4175.




This matter will remain confidential in accordance
with 2 U.S.C. Section 437g(a) (3) (B) unless you notify

the Commission in writing that you wish the investi-
gation to be made public.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please have such counsel so notify us in writing.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET MW
WASHINGTON DC. 204613

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Patricia G. Bensetler, Treasurer
Tsongas for Senate Committee
Main St., Box 58

Bolton, MA 01740

Dear Ms. Bensetler:

Based on information ascertained in the normal course
of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities, the
Federal Election Commission has found reason to believe your
Committee, the Tsongas for Senate Committee, may have
violated certain provisions of the Federal Election Cam-
paign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). Specifically it
appears that yau accepted a $5,000 contribution from The
Committee to Re-Elect John Zamparelli, in violation of
2 U,S5.C. § 44la. While we note the contribution has been
returned, the Act was violated when you accepted the con-
tribution.

We have numbered this matter MUR 990.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate
that no action should be taken against you. Please submit
any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission's analysis of this matter,

Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

The Commission is under a duty to investigate this
matter expeditiously. Therefore, your response should be
submitted within ten days after your receipt of this noti-
fication.

If you have any guestions, please contact Marybeth
Tarrant, the staff member assigned to this matter, at
202) 523-4175.




This matter will remain confidential in accordance
with 2 U.8.C. Section 437g(a) (3) (B) unless you notify the

Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public,

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please have such counsel so notify us in writing.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION *

1325 K STREET NW.
WASHINGTON . D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Senator Paul E. Tsongas

United States Senate

437 Russell Senate Office
Building

Washington, D.C.

Dear Senator Tsongas:

This is to advise you that on June ¢, 1979,
the Federal Election Commission found reason to
believe that your committee, the Tsongas for Senate
Committee may have violated 2 U.S5.C. §44la by
accepting an excessive contribution of $5,000 from
the Committee to Re-Elect John Zamparelli. This
section of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, precludes the acceptance of contri-
butions over 51,000 from such a committee.

While the Committee Treasurer is responsible for
the acceptance of contributions made to a Federal
committee, we believe that you, as the candidate,

* should be made aware of this development.

Under 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (3) (B) , this matter will
remain confidential unless the Tsongas for Senate
Committee notifies the Commission in writing that it
wishes the investigation to be made public.

If you have any gquestions, please contact Marybeth
Tarrant, the staff member assigned to this matter, at
202-523-4175.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel




REPORTS ANALYSIS REFERRAL UPDATE

soricmv: RAD

DATE l?{ Jp 1777 ANALYST Susan Kaltenbaugh %

T0: 0GC TEAM CHIEF Peter Kell, Jr. %"
ATTENTION:

An
THROUGH: STAFF DIRECTOR %ap
FROM: ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR FOR REPORTS ANALYSISE\\} |1£—

COMPLIANCE REVIEW _Carroll Bowen G4/px

]
||

— — |I
MUR No. o DATE OF ORIGINAL REFERRAL ,Eu j : '

«*pPURPOSE: Information

The attached was received by the Reports Analysis Division on 11/26/79.

It is being removed from the Senate index. In addition, efforts are being
made to have the document removed from the microfilm and to recover the
original from the Secretary of the Senate.

OUTCOME: (if applicable)

*Commission unit which initiated original Referral (e.g. AUDIT/RAD/OGC).
**INFORMATION, or RESULTS OF RAD ACTION., as appropriate.




B & RECEIVED
FEUERAL ELEC rioN
TSy & COMMISSION

HAND DEL November 19,1979
IAMD GEL ! II

Faederal Election Commission 3 HﬂF 26 PN
1325 K Streat NW

washington, D.C.
20463

VYH

Dear Sir/Madam:;

This letter is in response to your lettcr of November 16,1979
requesting additional information concerning the contribution £
from Mr. Zamparielli in September 19578. i

HAAIa C

I would like to state at the onset that the answers I will be E}v{ﬁg to
your guestions are based soley on information that 1 have of the

events of last September., I have forwarded some of the questions for
additional comment to Mr. Nick Rizzo. I have enclosed a copy of the
letter that I sent to him today.

I was not directly involved in fund raising. Mr. Rizzo was the principal
fund raiser. He was the one that had direct contact with Mr. Zamparielli
andyin the best position to answer the technical questions concerning
the actual date of the solicitation as well as the circumstances
surrounding the contribution. I will answer all the other guestions

to the best of my ability and if you need addtional information please
feel free to contact me.

1. Yes, to my knowledge the Committee to Elect John Zamparielli

was solicitated <n regard to the contribution to the Tsongas for
Senate Committee. I am certain that Mr. Zamparielli was very aware of
the financial status of the committee just before the election . He
was a member of the Finance Committee and as a member of the committee
was aware of the campaign finances . Often this sort of contribution
may not be directly solicitated but cortainly ,by the nature of his
involvement with the campaign he was iware of our need and his ability
to contribute to the committee.

Mr. Zamparielli and Mr. Nick Rizzo were the persons involved in the
solicition of the:contribution. Mr. Z2ansparielli delivered the contribution-—
to the best of my knowledge - directly to the main campaign headquarters

in Boston. The contribution was received by the Canpaign Manager Dennis:
Kanin.

I assume that Mr. Rizzo informed Mr. Zamparielli concerning the nature

of the legality of the contribution. Mr. Riz¢o informed me that he

had checked with t he counsel of th: l'ouse and Senate Counsel and that

that individual had checked with the FEC that the contribution was legal.

1 assume that this conversation with the FEC was prompted by the

desire of Mr. Zamparielli to contribute tothe committee and the information
was passed on to him.
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I contacted the FEC concerning the legality of the contribution. After
the pre-primary reports of the committee were made public, we were
informed that the FEC had been contacted by a reporter from the Boston
media. He had been told that the contribution was illegal. I called
and , in the evening, spoke to the FEC Press representative. He told
me that he did not have the Zamparielli committee registered but that
that was not enough to indicate that thers were problems with the
contribution. I assumed that we were discussing the committee as a
multi-candidate committee and not as a simple candidate committee. My
understanding was that the issue was whether the Zamparielli committce
was a legal Multi-candidate committee . I assumed that he had registered
with the FEC as i comnittee.

Later , the next day I believe,I contacted Bill Coppell and asked him
about the contribution. Apparently he had been informed that there was
some question concerning the contribution but told me that I should
wait until contacted by the FEC before I returned the contribution.
All this time I never at any time understood that the Zamparielli
Committee was not registered with the FEC even as a candidate committee.
Additionally, I was told in December , when I was informed that the

. contribution was to be returned , that we need only return the $4,000.
because the $1,000 would have been a legal contribution. This information
was transmitted to me by telephone in a conversation with the FEC.

You final question in section 1 I believe I have answered above. Mr
zamparielli was a member of the Finance Committee and was aware of the
nature of the campaign finances. I have just checked our original
committee filing to note whether Mr. Zamparielli was a member of the

committee. H?apparently was not at the point of the registration but
had been previoculsy, and I assume that there was a clerical error in
not including his name as a member of the Finance Committee.

2. T think that I have answered this question above. I knew that the
Zzamparielli committee had given to the Tsongas Committee before, I knew
that he had given to other candidates and their committees and I had no
reason to believe that he was not a multi-candidate committee.

- I might make an additional statement. I frankly feel that the

problems that have arisen conccrning the Zamparielli contribution would
have beepavoided, at least on the part of the Tsongas for Senate Committee
concerning the activities that I was directly involved in, if the FEC

had acted immediatly and informad us that the contribution was illegal.

We would have returned the contribution immediatly. We had no desire to
take such an obvious4illegal contribution if we had been informed at any
point that the contribution should have been returned. I feel that our
contact with the FEC was ono tliat could be characterized on the Commission's
part as an issue of no grave concern . If I had been told the actual
circumstances, from the Commission's perspective I would have immediatly
returned the contribution and had sought to straighten out the matter

on the Committee's éend.
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As I stated in my letter previously, we have, through the years , made -
all possible attempts to reflect the guidelines of the FEC in both the

ct. We certainly would not have taken knowingly

spirit and the letter of the A
such an illegal contribution and would have acted sooner if the FEC A
had informed us concerning the nature of the contribution. -

Pleagse feel free to contact me for additional information.

ELHEEEE%if
"?;f ,ﬁxhﬁddﬁ_

atricfiﬁﬂ. Bensetler




November 19,1979

Miek Rizzo

Box 513
Andover, Massachusetts

Dear MNick;

The FEC has requested additional information concerning the Zamparielli
contribution. There are some questions T ~annot answer and th=2y have
requested that I send che questions to you.

The questions are;
1. The data of the solicitation of the contribution.

2. The circunmstances of the solicitation- did he contact you or did you
contact him?

Did you inform Mr. Zamparielli that +hz contribution was legal?

Please describe here the details of vourconversation with the House

and Serate Counsel regarding the nature of thea contribution.The

FEC needs to know the circumstances of you conversations, the

contact that their counsel hadi:with the FEC and any other particulars.

Did _John ask you to call them?, did you do so on your own iniatitive,etc?
rﬁ_rx will be answaring all the gquestions put to me by the FEC to the best of
3 my ability. They will need vour information beforez they can make an

~~ inforrad judgement as to this malter.

ﬂ;: If you have any questions pleaze f221 free ‘to contact me. They will
= need a respgonse fron you in iive days.

T

o

=
o~ Sincerely,

£y
-

"> pat Bensetler
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REFER TO INaTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SIDE BEFORE IPLETING
Mul 990

REPORTS ANALYSIS REFERRAL SHEET

DATE __ @S- ANALYST __ Milliam tnppeﬂu
TO: 0GC TEAM CHIEF jmm.ﬂﬂmiﬂh_
THROUGH: STAFF DIRECTOR COMPLIANCE REVIEW _Q_&l&_

FROM: ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR FOR REPORTS ANALYSI ﬁ

CANDIDATE/COMMITTEE: Tsongas for Senate Committee

TREASURER: Patricia G. Bensetler

ADDRESS: Main St., Box 58
Bolton, MA 01 M0

AFFILIATE(S): N/A

ALLEGATION(S): CITE: ATTACHMENT(S)

Receipt of an excessive 441a(a)(1)(A) 2
contribution.

MANNER IN WHICH REVIEW WAS INITIATED if other than normal review, AND DATE:
Normal review - 10/27/78 ATTACHMENT
(October 10 Report)

REPORTS: All reports within the dates listed below have received initial basic review. For all reports
reviewed, see Attachment |.

PERIOD COVERED FROM __May 17, 1978 TO _ October 30, 1978

TOTAL RECEIPTS S __407478.12 TOTAL EXPENDITURES §_398595.42
CASHON HAND 5 _8882.70 DEBTS S__45889.88
HISTORY:

RESULTS OF REVIEW: ATTACHMENT

Surface Violation notice sent - 1/5/79

COMMUNICATIONS WITH CANDIDATE/COMMITTEE: ATTACHMENT

Telecon dated - 1/19/79
Telecon dated - 3/29/79

REASONI(S) FOR REFERRAL: ATTACHMENT
Response received 1/25/79 - inadequate 5
Response received 3/31/79 - adequate T

Violation meets Commission threshold for review by the
General Counsel.

OTHER PENDING ACTIONS INITIATED BY RAD: ATTACHMENT
N/A

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION:

The April 10 Report for the committee
discloses the return of this contribution. B

Notice sent to contributing committee 1/5/79. No response, 9
however no further action taken because of contribution refund. g.p Form 1

Angust 1978
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. in repI‘Iease refer to 55V1/78-21

L4

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1125 ¥ STREET NW
WASHINGION, D.C. 20463

January 5, 1979

Ms. Patricia G. Bensetler, Treasurer
Tsongsas For Senate Committee

Main Street Box 58

Bolton, Massachusetts 01740

Dear Hs. Bensetler:

This letter is prompted by the Commission's interest in assisting
candidates and committees who wish to comply with the Federal Election
Campaign Act, as amended. During review of the October 10 Report of
Receipts and Expenditures, we noticed an entry indicating that you may
have received a contribution which exceeds the limits set forth in the
Act. A copy of that portion of your report is attached so that a review
of your records can be made.

F
*

The Act precludes individuals and political committees, other than
multicandidate committees, from making political contributions to a
candidate for Federal election in excess of $1,000 per election. The
Act defines a multicandidate committee as one which has been registered
for a period of not less than six months; has received contributicns
from more than fifty persons; and has made contributions to five or
more candidates for Federal office. The committee listed as the source
of the contribution in question does not presently gualify as a muiti-
candidate committee and we have notified them accordingly. We have
recommended that the source committee notify you if it is confirmed that
the contribution was in excess of the limits.

0
-
o
2
<
o]
e
n

The Commission recommends that if you find the contribution you
received was in excess of the limits set forth in the Act you return
the anount in excess of $1,000 to the donor. This return should be
reported immediately by letter and should be reflected as a contri-
bution refund on your next report of receipts and expenditures. If
you find that the entry in question is incomplete or incorrect, please
submit a statement which would clarify this particular matter for the
?uhii: record. You may do so by amending your original report by

ctter. , ¥
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Plcase notify the Commission within fifteen (15) days from the date
of this letter of the determination made on this matter. If you have

any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact

Bi11 Coppel (£00)424-9530, our Reports Analyst assigned to you. Our local
telephone number is 523-4172.

Sincerely,

Lot A s

Orlando B. Potter
Staff Director
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. RE: TCLECON

FROM: Patricia G. Bensetler, Treasurer

DATE: 1/19/79
NAME OF COMMITTEE:  Tsongas for Senate Committee/MA

Ms. Bensetler called in response to the surface violation notice

the committee received for the receipt of an excessive contribution

fa,[-m an unregistered coomittee. The N3 report of the Tsongas Committee
indicates that the Comittee to Re-Elect John Zampareilli transfered

§5000 to the Tsongas Committee. 1 advised MNs. Bensetler to return' the
money based on the fact that the Act does not allow unregistered committees
to contribute in excess of $1000 to any federal campaign. 1 further advised
her that the committee should return the entire amount since she would

not be able to determine how many other federal cempaigns the Zampareilli
committee has coptributed to.

Bensetler said that she understood and would respond to it as soon as
she looked into the matter.
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: TSONGAS FOR SENATE COMMITTEE S
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: L FE €5 R 03 Treasurer
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January 19,1979 o

- y ! - : i =w
Feleral Election Cormissicn T g
1325 X Street N.W, : y s
¥ashington, D.C. SR
2“463 r -:p.. - g

Dear Sir/Madan;

This letter is to acknowledge the receipt of your letter

dated January .5,1979. A
.3 The cormitiee will be returning the contribution from SN
the Cormittee to: Re-Clect John Zamparielli, 100 George P. -

-« Hagsétt 2r., Medford, Massachusetts. .

D Thank you for vour assistance in this matter.

| :

odfneeraly. - -, |

- J'-;L "‘ .-.t!.p"lt‘{-"{, I..-!C'C o : *
Patricia G, Bensetler

= Treasurer

= Tsongas Zor Senate Cormittee

c I : : ] - .
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MCMORANDUM: FOR F!LES. MINST: COPPEL
. RE-: TELECON

RROMX TO: Patricia Bensetler, Treasurer

DATE: 3/29/79

NAME OF COMMITTEE:  Tsongas for Senate Committee/MA

I called Ms. Bensetler with regards to the response we received
concerning the excessive contribution from the Zamparielli Committee.
I advised her that the response was not adequate, since the letter
indicated that she "will be returping the contribution”, making

it appear that she had not done so. I also asked her to forward that

cancelled check to verify the transaction. She agreed to orovide
the information so as to achieve compliance. 4

O
o
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HAND DELIVERED O

Fedoral Election Commission
1325 K Street NW
washington, D.C.

20463

19 AR A4 < 1Y

pear Bill,

Enclosed please find a copy of our check to John Zamparelli for
$5,000. I have also enclosed a copy of the report from the First
Bank and Trust showing that the check was processed by our bank.

If you have any further questions please contact me.
You should note that the date of the payment of the check is

January 19,1979, Our report of this expenditure will appear on
the first quarterly report.

Sincerley,

Patricia G. Bensetler
Treasurer
Tsongas For Senate Committee

7. Sa8P7
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OFFICE OF DIRECTOR OF CAMPAIGN AND POLITICAL FINANCE

$q 1R -6 K1 1: 56
REPORT OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS AND EXPENDITURES
HAND DELIVERED O

From ..omee.,. -——--EFebruary 1. __ .. 19.79_ Though ... . . __ .February 28......10 79_

Name of Candidate ar Committee: Tsongas for Senate_Committee

Office Sought: . . Senate S

Campaign Account with: . . First.Bank & Trust_ Company, Chelmsford, Mass._ 01824

Beginning Balance for Period, Campaign Accownt . _ .

NAdd Co ntn‘buham 525.00 and over as follows:
(See attached Schedules)

~ GCeneral Contributions for reporting period .. =,
Y  Fund Raising Contributions for reporting period . . .. ____

bTﬂThL Contributions $25.00 md over for reporting period __ _

xdgd Contributions under s..s.m as follows:
(See attached Schedules)

[ Ceneral Contributions for reporting period ..
' Fund Raising Contributions for reporting period

TOTAL: Contributions under $25.00 for reporting period _

a.Eh] Contxributions for reporting period .

c L -
r“‘-_'Eltal Contributions plus Beginning Balance _.._. __ _958,641.52

Deduct: Checks Paid and Other Charges as follows:
. (See attached Schedules)

General Fxpenditures for reporting period
Fund-Raising Expenditures for reportiog period . ... ...
Campaign Media Expenditures for reporting period _ ..

TOTAL: Checks Paid and Other Charges for reporting period

Ending balance for reporting period

L oo Tamothy W, _McLean.. .. e o e ) .. of the above-named Dank do hercby declare that the
infonnation contained hercin is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belicf.

OFFICE USC ONLY
Filrd By

Pre Audit

Fnd Aundir

Reermmendation
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. In reply p'n‘.!. refer to 3 SYI1/78-22

FEDLRAL LIECTION COMMISSION

1625 K SRS 1 AW
WWASTING IO, DL, 2003

January 5, 1979

Coemittee to Re-Elect John Zamparelli
100 George P, Hassett Dr,
Medford, MA ;

Dear Treasurer:

This letter is prompted by the Commission’'s interest in assisting
comnittees who wish to comply with the Federal Election Campaign Act.
Our review of the receipts reported by Tsongsas for Senate Committee

*Yndicates that your organization may have made contributions which total
in excess of $1,000 during the calendar year. Enclosed is a copy(s) of
the report(s) in which your contribution(s) is listed,

The act defines "political committee" to mean any organization, or
other group of persons which receives contributions or makes expenditures
{which includes contributions to Federal candidates and committees sup-
porting Federal candidates), aggregating in excess of $1,000 during a
calendar year. It would appear that your organization may qualify as a
"political committee” subject to registration, reporting, and contri-
bution limitation requirements of the Act.

If you agree tnat your organization is a2 political committee,
please submit a Statement of Organization om FEC Form 1, in accordance
with 2 U.5.C. £33. In addition, your comittee will be reguired to file
disclosure reports in accordance with 2 U.5.C. 434 on FEC Form 3.

If you agree that your organization has made contributions or
expenditures which quaiify you as a "political committee™, but you do
not wish to be considered as a "political committee", you must request
refund(s) from the candidate{s) and/or political cormittee(s) to which
you have contributed. As an alternative, political committees to which
you made contributions may transfer all or part of the contributions to
accounts vhich are not used to influence Federal elections. Refunds or

transfers must be wmade in such amounts that the total remaining contributions

made by you do not exceed 51,000 during 2 calendar year.

If you be2lieve that your oraanization is not a political committee,
or that the Commission is otherwise in error, piease subiit a statement
which would clarify this matter for the public record. He have also
enclosed relevant informational materials and forms for the registration
of ard reporting by the poiitical commitiee. Piease examine the enclosed
materials,
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Please notify the Comnission within thirty (30) days from the
date on this letter of your decision on this matter. I[f you have any
questions, please contact Bill Coppel, in our Reports Analysis
Division at (800)424-9530. Our local number is (202)523-4048.

Sincerely,

Gy A/

Orlando B. Potter
Staff Director

Certified Mail
Return Receipts Requested

Enclosures
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1125 K STRFLT NW
WASHINGTON DC. 20463
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